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1) EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) at 3206-3224 Long Beach Road, Oceanside, New York 11572 (the “Property”) in accordance with 
the scope of work presented in Section 2.2. The report conforms to the ASTM E1527-13 Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  
 
MECC was retained to perform this Phase ESA as an agent representing property owner (United 
Properties Corp.). 
 
The on site investigation was conducted on January 24, 2014. The Property consists of a two (2) 1-story 
retail strip buildings with front and side parking lots. The site is located on a plot size approximately 
24,000 square feet. The 3206-3218 Long Beach Road portion of the site was built in 1979. The 3220-
3224 Long Beach Road portion of the site was built in 1959. 
  
 
The following findings are based upon a visual inspection of the Property, the examination of readily 
available public records concerning the current and prior use of the Property, and interviews with 
individuals knowledgeable about present and past property uses.  
  
  
Based on our site reconnaissance, database review and historical investigation, the following 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were noted at the time of our inspection. 
  
A Recognized Environmental Condition is the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of 
a future release to the environment.  

  
  ITEM                                            

1 

The current tenant of 3220 Long Beach Road is a dry cleaner. According to conversations with 
the tenant, Mr. Jase Kim, he has occupied this location for 4 years. According to the Sanborn 
Maps a dry cleaner was present during the years 1961-1970. In addition, the City Directories for 
the years 1988-2013 show a dry cleaner occupying the 3220 Long Beach Road tenant space. 
 
On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the 
Property, which included collection of three (3) groundwater samples.  
 
Laboratory analysis identified perchloroethylene (PCE) at a concentration that is well above 
applicable regulatory limits in one (1) of the groundwater samples. MECC considers this 
detected concentration as moderate to high in severity. Since all remaining groundwater 
samples show substantially lower or undetected VOCs, MECC concludes that this data 
represents evidence that shows the on-site dry cleaner as the source of the contamination.  
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NOTE 
 
Our database review identified an open NYSDEC Spill event associated with the subject site (Spill 
No. 1302639). The spill was reported in June of 2013 when the valve on the 275-gallon AST located 
behind the dry cleaner leaked. The spill remarks state that the tank was taken out of service and a 
temporary one was installed.  
 
During our reconnaissance, MECC observed the 275-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) 
housing number 2 oil located in the rear yard of the Dry Cleaning tenant space (3220 Long Beach 
Road).  
 
In addition, MECC observed a 275-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST), which is no longer in 
use, located in the rear yard of the Dry Cleaning tenant space (3220 Long Beach Road). According 
to the owner of the dry cleaner, Mr. Kim, the tank has been out of service for many years.  
 
On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the 
Property. During the FSSI field activities, MECC observed that the out-of-service AST was 
removed. MECC collected one (1) soil sample in the vicinity of the former AST. Analysis of the 
sample identified no evidence that the reported heating oil spill at the former AST location 
adversely impacted subsurface soil quality. 
 
 

 The following de minimis conditions were noted but are not considered Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs). 
  
A de minimis condition is one that generally does not present a material risk of harm to public health or 
the environment and that generally would not be subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies (excluding local asbestos & lead situations).  
  
  ITEM                                            

1 
The tenant of the dry cleaner did not provide a current manifest which demonstrates the solution is 
picked up and disposed of off-site. It is recommended that the current owner / manager supply a 
disposal manifest showing proper disposal of all hazardous materials generated on site.  

 
 
No Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) were noted. 
  
A Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is an environmental condition resulting from a 
past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction 
of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, AULs, 
institutional controls, or engineering controls).  
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NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS  
  
There may be environmental issues or conditions at a property that parties may wish to assess in 
connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of this practice (the non-scope 
considerations). Some substances may be present on a property in quantities and under conditions that 
may lead to contamination of the property or of nearby properties but are not included in CERCLA’s 
definition of hazardous substances (42 U.S.C. §9601(14) or do not otherwise present potential CERCLA 
liability. In any case, they are beyond the scope of this practice. There may be standards or protocols for 
assessment of potential hazards and conditions associated with non-scope conditions developed by 
governmental entities, professional organizations, or other private entities. Asbestos-Containing Building 
Materials, Lead-Based Paint, and Radon are several non-scope considerations that persons may want to 
assess in connection with commercial real estate. 
  
MECC has not conducted an asbestos, lead based paint or mold evaluation. The ownership of the 
property has an obligation to implement best management practices in accordance with local, 
state and federal laws pertaining to these items. An Operations and Maintenance Program (OMP) 
should be in place to protect building occupants. 
 
The following Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) were identified in our 
database search: 
  
A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is a past release of any hazardous substances 
or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, or meets unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority without subjecting the property to any required controls.  
  
 

 Two (2) closed NYSDEC Spill events occurred on site: 
 
  Unk      GM Realty 
      1)     3218 Long Beach Road  2)       3224 Long Beach Road  
  Spill # 8702234     Spill # 9106727  
      Spill date: 06/18/87    Spill date: 09/22/91       
  Close date: 06/19/87    Close date: 01/02/92 
  Remarks: Spill of gas from ruptured  Remarks: Valve on 275 leaked 
  Car tank.     Speedi dry applied 
 
    
Two (2) of the spills have been closed by the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC). Spill No. 1302639 which was reported in June of 2013 has not been closed. 
Further evaluation is recommended.  
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DATA GAPS  
  
A data gap is a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the ASTM E 1527 standard, despite 
good faith efforts. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the activities required in this 
practice, including, but not limited to site reconnaissance and interviews. 
 
Based on our reconnaissance, historical searches and documentation reviewed, the following data gaps 
were identified:  
 

 On January 24, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information request to the Nassau County 
Department of Health (NCDOH) and Nassau County Fire Marshal (NCFM). We have been 
informed by the NCFM that there are no files available. We have not yet received a response 
from the NCDOH. We anticipate a response within 30-60 days. 

 

 On January 28, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information request to the NYSDEC for 
additional information on the above spill events. We anticipate a response within 30-60 days. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

DRY CLEANER 

 Based upon the results of the Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI), MECC 
concludes that the conditions discovered beneath the Site are severe enough to be 
actionable and reportable. MECC recommends that further investigation be conducted at 
the Site to understand the severity and extent of the conditions discovered by this FSSI.  

 

 In addition, the surface oil or chemical staining observed at the rear of the dry cleaning 
equipment should be cleaned and the product be properly disposed of.   

 
 It is recommended that the current owner / manager supply a disposal manifest showing 

proper disposal of all hazardous materials generated on site. 
 

OPEN NYSDEC SPILL EVENT 

 As the spill event has not been closed further evaluation of Spill No. 1302639 is 
recommended. The NYSDEC should be contacted to advise on what is required to obtain 
regulatory closure. On January 28, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information 
request to the NYSDEC for additional information on the above spill events. We anticipate 
a response within 30-60 days. 
 
MECC’s March 7, 2014, MECC Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) identified no 
evidence that the reported heating oil spill at the former AST location adversely impacted 
subsurface soil quality. 
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2) INTRODUCTION 
  
2.1 PURPOSE 
  
The report was prepared by Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp., whose purpose is to provide 
comprehensive Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  
  

2.2 SCOPE OF WORK 
  
For the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. performed 
the following primary tasks: 
  
1. Physical site inspection by Environmental Professionals (EPs) who traversed the interior and exterior 
areas of the site by foot, in addition to conducting a review of adjacent areas and their exteriors. 
2. Investigations of historical usage of site based upon: 
  a. Interview of persons knowledgeable about the sites current and past usage. 
  b. Review of historical Sanborn fire insurance maps 

c. Review of USGS geologic and 7.5 Minute Topographical Maps. 
d. Review of aerial photographs 
e. Review of city directories  

3.  Review of the federal and state environmental databases as per ASTM E1527-13 
 guidelines, as well as a review of pertinent information provided by local government records. 
4.  Visual inspection of site for the presence of electrical transformers that may contain 
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBs). 
5.  Visual inspection of water supply, gas supply, garbage disposal practices, storm and sanitary 
discharge methods. 
6. Visual inspection for petroleum storage tanks, above and below grade, stored on site. 
7. Unless provided with a Client/Lender Scope of Work (SOW) prior to inspection, no other items have 
been included. 

 
2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 
  
Information and records provided by the client and outside vendors retained by Merritt Environmental 
Consulting Corp. are assumed to be correct and complete. 
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2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 
  
The contents of this report are correct to our knowledge and belief. This report and conclusions stated 
herein are, however, limited to actual knowledge based upon a visual inspection of the Property, the 
examination of readily available public records concerning the current and prior use of the Property, and 
interviews with individuals knowledgeable about present and past property uses. 
  
Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
of the Property in accordance with the detailed scope of work in section 2.2. 
  
Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. cannot guarantee that the “Property” is completely free of 
hazardous substances or other materials or conditions that could subject the Client to potential 
liability. The presence or absence of any such condition can only be confirmed through the 
collection and analysis of soil and groundwater samples, as well as through testing building 
materials that may contain asbestos or lead paint. This is beyond the scope of the investigation. 
  
Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. has no interest other than professional in this Assessment and 
neither its performance, nor compensation for same, is contingent upon the findings and 
recommendations that are represented herein. 
  
Transfer Property Acts 
  
Many states have enacted property transfer laws that require notification of environmental conditions to a 
buyer. This ESA is not designed to meet those parameters or determine if a transfer act applies to the 
subject site 
  

2.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
  
There are no special terms or conditions to the content of the report that are in addition to the scope 
outlined in Section 2.2. 
  

2.6 RELIANCE 
  
This Phase I Assessment was performed at the client’s request utilizing methods and procedures that are 
consistent with acceptable professional standards ASTM-E1527-13. 
  
The report has been prepared for the sole use of MECC’s client. No other party may use the report 
without the written authority of MECC. 
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3) SITE DESCRIPTION 
  
3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
  
The Property address is 3206-3224 Long Beach Road. The legal site address is Block 336, Lots 42 and 
35. The site is located in the Oceanside section of Nassau County, New York. 
  

3.2 SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 
  
The current site is situated on a plot size 24,000 square feet.  
  
The 3206-3218 Long Beach Road portion of the site was built in 1979. The 3220-3224 Long Beach Road 
portion of the site was built in 1959. 
  
The weather conditions during our on-site inspection consisted of sunny skies with snow covered ground. 
The temperature was approximately 16°. 
  

3.3 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTIES 
  
The current use of the Property consists of ten (10) retail units. No access was possible to any of the 
vacant units at the time of our inspection. 
 

 Nail Salon (3206 Long Beach Road) 

 Jewelry /Gold Dealer (3208 Long Beach Road) 

 Tattoo Parlor (3210 Long Beach Road) 

 Bakery /Pretzel Store (3212 Long Beach Road) 

 Vacant unit (3214 Long Beach Road) 

 Pizzeria (3216 Long Beach Road) 

 Beauty /Nail Salon (3218 Long Beach Road) 

 Dry Cleaner (3220 Long Beach Road) 

 Convenience Store (3222 Long Beach Road) 

 Vacant unit (former surf shop) (3224 Long Beach Road) 
 
The current tenant of 3220 Long Beach Road is a dry cleaner. According to conversations with the 
tenant, Mr. Jase Kim, he has occupied this location for 4 years. According to the Sanborn Maps a 
dry cleaner was present during the years 1961-1970. In addition, the City Directories for the years 
1988-2013 show a dry cleaner occupying the 3220 Long Beach Road tenant space. 
 
On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the 
Property, which included collection of three (3) groundwater samples.  
 
Laboratory analysis identified perchloroethylene (PCE) at a concentration that is well above 
applicable regulatory limits in one (1) of the groundwater samples. MECC considers this detected 
concentration as moderate to high in severity. Since all remaining groundwater samples show 
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substantially lower or undetected VOCs, MECC concludes that this data represents evidence that 
shows the on-site dry cleaner as the source of the contamination.  
 
The tenant of the dry cleaner did not provide a current manifest which demonstrates the solution is 
picked up and disposed of off-site. It is recommended that the current owner / manager supply a 
disposal manifest showing proper disposal of all hazardous materials generated on site.  
 

3.4 DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 
  
A.   The Property consists of a two (2) 1-story retail strip buildings with front and side parking lots. The 

site is located on a plot size approximately 24,000 square feet. There are no basements or 
subbasements at the subject site. All utilities as well as the dry cleaner’s boiler room are located on 
the ground floor and outside the building.  

  
B.  The Property is located on the west side of Long Beach Road between the corners of Montgomery 

Avenue and Weidner Avenue. 
  
C.   The heating system for the Property is located in each tenant space and on the roof and is supplied 

by individual gas fired ceiling hung heating units. There is an oil fired high pressure steam boiler 
found in the dry cleaners and is used for the equipment. 

  
D.  STORM AND SANITARY DISCHARGE 
 

On-site sanitary systems such as cesspools /septic tanks are not designed to carry liquids and solids 
away from the property like municipal sewer systems. They are designed to hold liquids and solids in 
a constricted structure (septic tank) or leach out into subsurface soils (cesspools). In addition, many 
on-site sanitary designs include overfill pools to handle the additional liquid /solids when the primary 
pool reaches capacity. Contaminants have a greater ability to collect in these structures and 
adversely impact their soils than a municipal sewer system. 

 
FINDINGS 
 
There are no on-site sanitary services such as cesspools or septic tanks located on the Property. The 
sanitary discharge for this building empties into the Nassau County municipal sewer system located 
under Long Beach Road and Montgomery Avenue. 

  
Due to snow covered ground in the parking lot, MECC could not determine the presence of dry 
wells.   
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E.  WATER SUPPLY 
  

The domestic water is supplied by Nassau County. There are no private groundwater wells servicing 
this property.  
  
No testing of the water was conducted under this scope. 
 

F.  GARBAGE DISPOSAL 
  

There are currently no active incinerators located on the Property. The garbage to be disposed of is 
placed on the side of the building in portable cans with covers. These containers are picked up several 
times per week by private sanitation. 
  

3.5 CURRENT USES OF THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
  
ASTM defines adjoining properties as any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous or 
partially contiguous with that of the Property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating 
them.  
 
Contamination originating at adjacent sites has the potential to impact the Property via groundwater flow 
and vapor encroachment. The current uses of the adjacent properties are as follows: 
 
North   1-story retail building (3200 Long Beach Road) 
South   Montgomery Avenue /1-story retail building (3232 Long Beach Road) 
East   Long Beach Road /1-story retail strip building (3221 Long Beach Road) 
West   Residential homes (3211-3223 Lawrence Avenue) /Parking lot 
 
This area of Nassau County has been observed to be generally residential and commercial in nature. The 
current uses of the adjoining sites do not indicate Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in 
connection with the Property at this time.  
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4) USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The “user” is the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an environmental site assessment, a 
potential purchaser of the property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender or 
property manager. The user has specific obligations for completing a successful application of this 
practice. 
 
According to the ASTM E1527-13 Standard, in order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability 
Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 
2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the user must provide the following information (if available) to the 
Environmental Professional. Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all 
appropriate inquiry” is not complete.  
 
A user questionnaire was forwarded to Ms. Simone Hosein on January 17, 2014. The information 
received has been included in this section and throughout the report (See Appendix A).  
  
Reasonably ascertainable recorded land title records and lien records that are filed under federal, tribal, 
state, or local law should be reviewed to identify environmental liens or activity and use limitations, if any, 
that are currently recorded against the property. Environmental liens and activity and use limitations that 
are imposed by judicial authorities may be recorded or filed in judicial records, and, where applicable, 
such records should be reviewed. 
 

4.1 TITLE RECORDS 
 
Recorded land title records are records of historical fee ownership which may include leases, land 
contracts and Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) on or of the Property recorded in a place where land 
title records are, by law or custom, recorded for the local jurisdiction in which the Property is located.  
  
Title records were provided (See Appendix A). 
  

4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS 
  
No information regarding environmental liens and/or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) has been 
provided to MECC by the user. According to the questionnaire, the user is not aware of any 
Environmental Liens, or AULs associated with the property (See Appendix A). 
 
MECC has retained Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to conduct an Environmental Lien Search on 
the site. No environmental liens were indicated (See Appendix A). 
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4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE 
  
Users must take into account their specialized knowledge to identify conditions indicative of releases or 
threatened releases. If the user has any specialized knowledge or experience that is material to 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the property, the user should 
communicate any information based on such knowledge or experience. 
 
No information regarding specialized knowledge was provided. 
  
4.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION 

  
As per the ASTM E1527-13 standard, commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within 
the local community about the Property must be taken into account by the user. If the user is aware of 
any such information about the Property, that is material to recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Property, the user should communicate this information to the Environmental 
Professional (MECC).  
 
No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information regarding the Property has been provided 
to MECC.  

  
4.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 
  
In a transaction involving the purchase of commercial real estate the user shall consider the relationship 
of the purchase price of the property to the fair market value of the property if the property was not 
affected by hazardous substances or petroleum products. This practice does not require that a real estate 
appraisal be obtained in order to ascertain fair market value of the property. The user must gather such 
information to the extent necessary to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products.  
 
No information regarding the valuation reduction for environmental issues was provided by the owner. 
 
4.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION 
  
The current owner of the site is United Properties Corp. which purchased the property in 1999.  
  
The current property manager is Mr. Mike Deluca. 
  
The current occupants are commercial /retail. 
  
4.8 OTHER/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PROVIDED 
  
The following information was provided and is included in Appendix A:  

 Tenant List /Site Map  

 Title Records 

 Prior Phase I prepared by Middleton Environmental Inc. (MEI) dated November 3, 2004. The MEI 
report noted no staining in the dry cleaner’s tenant space. In addition, only one (1) 275-gallon 
aboveground storage tank (AST) was present. 

 Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) prepared by MECC 



 
    
 
3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD  PAGE 15  MECC PROJECT M11048 
 
 

5) RECORDS REVIEW 
  
5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
  
The federal government and New York State have compiled database lists of contaminated, potentially 
hazardous and regulated sites that may impact the subject property. Environmental Data Resources 
(EDR) has provided this information to Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC). 
  
5.1A DATABASE SEARCHES 
  
The following Federal and State databases were provided to Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. 
(MECC) on February 5, 2014. MECC has reviewed the following databases, with the corresponding 
distance. 
  
FINDINGS 
  
The closest 15 sites have been included in Appendix A. 
  
Due to the density of the area, several of the site printouts have been omitted from the report. 
  
FEDERAL 
  

 Database Radius Searched  Last Updated  

1. Federal National Priority List  1 Mile 04/26/13 

2.  Federal Delisted National Priority List ½ Mile 04/26/13 

3.  Federal CERCLIS list  ½ Mile 04/26/13 

4.   Federal CERCLIS NFRAP list  ½ Mile 04/26/13 

5.  Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list ½ Mile 09/10/13 

6.  Federal RCRA TSD facilities list  ½ Mile 09/10/13 

7.  Federal RCRA generators list  Property & Adjacent 
Sites 

09/10/13 

8. Federal Institutional/ Engineering Control 
list 

Property 06/17/13 

9.  Federal ERNS list Property 09/30/13 
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National Priority List (NPL) - list compiled by EPA pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC 9605(a)(8)(B) of 
properties with the highest priority for cleanup pursuant to EPA's Hazard Ranking System. 
  
Findings:  No sites located within a 1-mile radius. 
 
Delisted National Priority List (NPL): National Priority List Deletions: The National Oil and Hazardous 
Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites 
from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no 
further response is appropriate. 
  
Findings: No sites located within a ½ -mile radius. 
 
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS) - the list of sites compiled by EPA that EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for 
potential hazardous substance contamination for possible inclusion on the National Priorities List. 
  
Findings:  No sites located within a ½ -mile radius. 
  
CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS NFRAP) - Archived sites are sites that have 
been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the 
best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no 
further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates 
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later 
time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only 
means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 
  
Findings:  No sites located within a ½-mile radius. 
 
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list-CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report. CORRACTS identifies 
hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. 
  
Findings:  No sites located within a ½-mile radius. 
  
Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment Storage Disposal (TSD) facilities - those 
facilities on which treatment, storage, and/or disposal of hazardous wastes takes place, as defined and 
regulated by RCRA. Inclusion on the RCRA TSD list does not imply contamination has occurred at the 
site. 
  
Findings:  No sites located within a ½-mile radius. 
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Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) generators list - list kept by EPA of those persons or 
entities that generate hazardous wastes as defined and regulated by RCRA. Inclusion on the RCRA list 
does not imply contamination has occurred at the site. 
  
Findings:  1 generator listed at property. 
 
   Y & S Cleaners 
  3220 Long Beach Road 
  Oceanside, New York  
 
  Small Quantity Generator, EPA ID: NYD986985562 
  No violations found 
 
In addition, there are NY Manifest designations for the years 1992-2008 indicating waste generated 
on site was transported to an off site facility for disposal. 
 

 Facility is listed in EDR’s Dry Cleaner database (Facility ID: 1-2820-04323) 
 

 Facility is listed in EPA’s index system-Facility index system (FINDS) 
 

Jung Imperial Cleaners 
  3220 Long Beach Road 
  Oceanside, New York  
 

 Facility is listed in US AIRS - Aerometric Information Retrieval Facility Subsystem (AFS) 
 
  EPA Plant ID: 110004446653 
  Code Desc: Dry Cleaning Plants Except Rug 

Default Pollutant Classification:  Potential uncontrolled emissions < 100 tons per 
year 
In Compliance with procedural requirements  

 
The  US AIRS database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS), AFS 
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and /or State 
and local air regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various 
stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and 
universities and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, 
air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance 
data from industrial plants. 
 
    3 generators listed within a ¼-mile radius. 
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Federal Engineering and Institutional Controls – properties where engineering controls have been 
placed to mitigate contaminant migration/and or to reduce the potential of human exposure to 
contaminants; institutional controls typically consist of property use restrictions as recorded on deed 
notices. 
  
Findings:  Site not listed. 
 
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list - list of reported CERCLA hazardous 
substance releases or spills in quantities greater than the reportable quantity, as maintained at the 
National Response Center. Notification requirements for such releases or spills are codified in 40 CFR 
Parts 302 & 355. 
  
Findings:  Site not listed. 
 
 
STATE, TRIBAL, AND LOCAL RECORDS 
  

 Database Radius Searched  Last Updated  

1. State lists of Hazardous Waste Sites 1 Mile 11/13/13 

2.  State landfill/solid waste site lists ½ Mile 10/13/13 

3.  State leaking tank lists (LTANKS) /State 
Spills  

½ Mile 
⅛ Mile 

09/25/13 
09/25/13 

4.  State Voluntary Cleanup Sites  ½ Mile 11/13/13 

5.  State Brownfield Sites  ½ Mile 11/13/13 

6.  State registered tanks  ¼ Mile 11/13/13 

7.  State Institutional/ Engineering control lists Property & Adjacent 
Sites 

11/13/13 

8. Indian Reservation 1 Mile 12/31/05 

9. Indian LUST ½ Mile N/A 

10. Indian UST ¼ Mile N/A 

11.  Indian VCP ½ Mile N/A 
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State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) - the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) lists the contaminated sites throughout the State. This is the state equivalent to the federal 
National Priority List.  
  
Findings:  4 sites located within a 1-mile radius. 
  
Solid Waste Disposal Site - any place, location, tract of land, area, or premises used for the disposal of 
solid wastes as defined by state solid waste regulations. The term is synonymous with the term landfill 
and is also known as a garbage dump, trash dump or by similar terms. 
  
Findings:  No sites located within a ½-mile radius. 
  
Spill Logs/LTANKS list – New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) has a 
computerized list of spills that have occurred as of 1986, including the present status of the sites. In 
addition, the leaking tank (LTANKS) database was also reviewed for reported incidents in the area. 
  
Findings:  16 LTANKS located within a ½-mile radius.   
  
    13 NY Spills located within a 1/8-mile radius. 
 

 Three (3) NYSDEC Spill events occurred on site: 
 
  Unk      GM Realty 
      1)     3218 Long Beach Road  2)       3224 Long Beach Road  
  Spill # 8702234     Spill # 9106727  
      Spill date: 06/18/87    Spill date: 09/22/91       
  Close date: 06/19/87    Close date: 01/02/92 
  Remarks: Spill of gas from ruptured  Remarks: Valve on 275 leaked 
  Car tank.     Speedi dry applied 
 
  Jae’s Cleaners      
      3)     3220 Long Beach Road    
  Spill # 1302639       
      Spill date: 06/11/13          
  Close date: Not Reported    
  Remarks: 275-AST leaked 
  Taken out of service. Milro installed temp tank. 
     
Two (2) of the spills have been closed by the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC). Spill No. 1302639 which was reported in June of 2013 has not been closed. 
Further evaluation is recommended.  
 
On January 28, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information request to the NYSDEC for 
additional information on the above spill events. We anticipate a response within 30-60 days. 
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VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to 
address the environmental, legal and financial barriers that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of 
contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed to enhance private sector 
cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than public funds and to 
reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites. 
  
Findings:  No sites located within a ½-mile radius. 
 
Brownfields: Brownfields Site List A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may 
be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or 
contaminant. 
 
Findings:  1 site located within a ½-mile radius. 
 
State registered tanks - state lists of storage tanks required to be registered under Subtitle I. Section 
9002 of RCRA. 
  
Findings:  No registered tanks located on site. 
   8 registered tank sites located within a 1/4-mile radius. 
  
State Engineering and Institutional Controls: Registry of Engineering Controls Environmental 
Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place. Registry of Institutional Controls Environmental 
Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place. 
  
Findings:  Neither the site nor any property adjoining the site are listed.  
  
 
Indian Reservation: Indian Reservations This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United 
States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres.  
 
Findings:  No sites located within a 1-mile radius. 
  
Indian LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. A listing of leaking underground 
storage tank locations on Indian Land. MECC has been informed that records regarding this database 
were not made available to EDR for all EPA Regions, including 2 and 3.  
  
Findings:  No sites located within a ½-mile radius. 
  
Indian UST: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. A listing of underground storage tank locations 
on Indian Land. MECC has been informed that records regarding this database were not made available 
to EDR for all EPA Regions, including 2 and 3. 
  
Findings: No sites located within a ¼-mile radius. 
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Indian VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program on Indian Land. A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites 
located on Indian Land. MECC has been informed that records regarding this database were not made 
available to EDR for all EPA Regions, including 2 and 3. 
 
Findings:  No sites located within a ½-mile radius. 
 
ADDITIONAL DATABASE RECORDS SEARCHED 
 

 Database Radius Searched Last Updated 

1. EDR Manufactured Gas Plants  1 Mile N/A 

2.  EDR US Hist Auto Stations  ¼ Mile N/A 

3.  EDR US Hist Cleaners ¼ Mile N/A 

 
EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant 
Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. 
Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that 
could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, 
and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas 
production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and 
other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from 
this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving 
as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination. 
 
Findings:  No sites located within a 1-mile radius. 
 
 EDR Historical Auto Stations- EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories 
and has collected listings of potential gas station /filling station /service station sites that were available to 
EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas 
station /filling station /service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not 
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filing station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, etc. 
  
Findings:  5 sites located within a ¼-mile radius. 
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EDR US Hist Cleaners-EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has 
collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR Researchers. EDR’s review was 
limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion include dry cleaning establishments. 
The categories reviewed, included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, Laundromat, 
cleaning /laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as 
“High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary 
data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in 
current government records searches. 
  
Findings:  3 sites located within a ¼-mile radius. 
  

 Site is listed in EDR’s Historical Cleaners database: 
 

3220 Long Beach Road 
Oceanside, New York 11572 

 
Name: Todds Cleaners  
Year: 1999-2005 

 
Name: Nu Imperial Cleaners Inc.  
Year: 2006-2007 & 2010 

 
Name:  Jay’s Lucky Cleaners   
Year: 2011-2012 

 
ORPHAN SITES 
  
Our database review indicated several sites that cannot be positively plotted (orphan sites). A total of ___ 
sites were classified as orphans. MECC reviewed the orphan summary and identified no property or 
incident that may be located in close proximity of the site, or which could adversely affect the 
environmental integrity of the site. In addition, the site is not identified in the orphan summary. 
 

5.2 ADDITIONAL RESOURCES SEARCHED 
 
MECC has used the following websites to research information on the subject property: 
  

 Nassaucounty.gov 

 PropertyShark.com 
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5.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 
  
A. BODIES OF WATER 
  
The nearest body of water to the subject site is the Barnum’s Island Channel, which is approximately 1 
mile south of the site. 
  
B. GROUND WATER FLOW 
  
Through information provided by EDR, hydrological data involving ground water flow has been obtained. 
Based on our findings, the hydrological groundwater flows in a southerly direction eventually emptying 
into the Barnum’s Island Channel.  
  
Groundwater in this area is at a depth of approximately 7 feet. 
  
C. ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREA 
  
Based on information provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR), no designated wetlands are 
located in the immediate vicinity of the property. The site is located in a 500-year flood zone. 
  
D. SITE GEOLOGY AND TOPOGRAPHY 
  
Information pertaining to the hydrogeologic setting in the vicinity of the Property was obtained from a 
review of selected published documents and maps. United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute 
Topographic Maps were used to characterize surface topography, water table elevation and drainage. 
Subsurface characteristics were obtained from USGS Surficial and Bedrock Geology Maps. 
  
The Property elevation is approximately 7 feet above mean sea level. 
  
Surface topography is hilly with a slight downward slope to the southwest. 
  
The geologic conditions in this area of Nassau County generally consist of urban soils.  
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5.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY 
  
MECC has consulted the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses of the 
Property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs).  
 
In accordance with the ASTM standard, MECC has made an attempt to identify all obvious uses of the 
property from the present, back to the Property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is 
earlier. Standard historical sources were available dating back to the year 1903, and the Property's first 
developed use was as a commercial building in the year 1952. The second structure on site was 
constructed in 1979. 
  
A. Sanborn Fire Insurance maps  
 

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps of the site and immediate area were available for the years 1950, 
1961 and 1970. The maps indicate the following information: 
 
1950 Vacant lot 
1961-1970 Commercial building and Dry Cleaner /Vacant lot 

    
B. Aerial Photographs  
 

Aerial Photographs of the site and immediate area were available for the years 1953, 1957, 1966, 
1976, 1980, 1984, 1994, 2006, 2009 and 2011. The photos indicate the following information: 

  
This section of Nassau County has been developed with residential and commercial buildings 
from 1953 through the latest aerial photo available (2011). 

   
C. City Directories 
  

City Directories were ordered for the site (See Appendix A). The search indicated the following: 
 
1973 Addresses not listed in research source 
1978-2013 Commercial Retail Occupants 
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D. Topographic Maps 
  

A topographic map (topo) is a color coded line-and-symbol representation of natural and selected 
artificial features plotted to a scale. Topos show the shape, elevation, and development of the 
terrain in precise detail by using contour lines and color coded symbols. The colors of the lines 
usually indicate similar classes of information. For example, topographic contours (brown); lakes, 
streams, irrigation ditches, etc. (blue); land grids and important roads (red); secondary roads and 
trails, railroads, boundaries, etc. (black). 
  
Historical topographic maps are a valuable historical resource for documenting the prior use of a 
property and its surrounding area. 
  
Topographic Maps of the site and immediate area were available for the years 1903, 1918, 1947, 
1954, 1966, 1969 and 1979. The maps reveal that the Property is situated in a densely developed 
urban area.  
  

E. Building Permit Report  
 

MECC has reviewed EDR’s Building Permit Report for the subject site (See Appendix A). The 
report indicated the following: 
 
The complete collection of Building Permit data available to EDR has been searched, and as of 
1/27/14, EDR does not have access to building permits in Oceanside, NY. 

 
The current tenant of 3220 Long Beach Road is a dry cleaner. According to conversations with the 
tenant, Mr. Jase Kim, he has occupied this location for 4 years. According to the Sanborn Maps a 
dry cleaner was present during the years 1961-1970. In addition, the City Directories for the years 
1988-2013 show a dry cleaner occupying the 3220 Long Beach Road tenant space. 
 
On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the 
Property, which included collection of three (3) groundwater samples.  
 
Laboratory analysis identified perchloroethylene (PCE) at a concentration that is well above 
applicable regulatory limits in one (1) of the groundwater samples. MECC considers this detected 
concentration as moderate to high in severity. Since all remaining groundwater samples show 
substantially lower or undetected VOCs, MECC concludes that this data represents evidence that 
shows the on-site dry cleaner as the source of the contamination.  
 
DATA FAILURES 

  
A data failure is a failure to achieve the historical research objectives. Even after reviewing standard 
historical sources. Data failure is one type of data gap. 

 
No significant data failures were noted within the historical research conducted by Merritt Environmental 
Consulting Corp (MECC).  
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5.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
    
The above historical sources were reviewed by Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC) for the 
adjoining properties on the north, south, east & west.  
  
The adjoining properties have historically been residential and commercial in nature.  

   
6) SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

  

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
  
On January 24, 2014 a physical site inspection was performed by an Environmental Professional (EP) 
who traversed the interior and exterior areas of the site by foot, in addition to conducting a review of 
adjacent areas and their exteriors. 
 
At the time of our inspection, the following areas were accessed by Mr. John Perotti, of our staff: Dry 
cleaner’s boiler room, utilities areas, random commercial tenant spaces, parking lots and all accessible 
exterior areas of the site. 
  
Due to snow covered ground in the parking lot, MECC could not determine the presence of dry 
wells.   
 

6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING 
  
West side of Long Beach Road 
Topography is hilly 
 

6.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
No potential environmental conditions such as, dead vegetation, gas/chemical spills or storage drums 
were observed throughout the exterior areas at the time of our inspection. 

No on-site wells, drinking water wells, odors, pools of liquid, sumps, pits, ponds or lagoons, were 
observed during the site reconnaissance. 
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6.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
The interior inspection revealed no evidence of any on-site staining of petroleum products, chemicals, or 
other hazardous materials.  

No on-site wells, drinking water wells, odors, pools of liquid, sumps, pits, ponds or lagoons, were 
observed during the site reconnaissance. 
 
During our reconnaissance, eight (8) storage drums and several containers housing dry cleaning fluids 
and waste were observed inside a contained area of the dry cleaner. The drums are used in the course 
daily business. 
 

 6.5 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (UST) AND DRUMS 
  
Each year, thousands of petroleum leaks and spills are reported nationwide. Thousands of others may go 
unreported mainly because they have not yet been discovered. These leaks can enter the ground, seep 
into an aquifer and contaminate a water supply. In some places, water wells have been closed down and 
people have had to vacate their homes. Even small amounts of petroleum in soil or groundwater can be 
tasted or smelled and can subsequently affect health. 
  
Leaking petroleum storage tanks are a major source of groundwater contamination. Many older tanks are 
bare steel and were installed underground in the 1950s and 1960s. These tanks have weakened by rust 
and have a fifty percent chance of developing leaks. 
  
FINDINGS 
  
A visual inspection and physical walkover of the property indicated that there are no signs of underground 
storage tanks (USTs) located on the property. 
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6.6 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (AST) 
  
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) are less susceptible to leaking mainly because they are typically 
located in basement areas and protected from weather related elements that cause premature failure. In 
addition, since ASTs are usually visible and accessible they are easier to inspect than buried tank 
vessels. According to the Part 613 of Title 6 of the New York State Code of Rules and Regulations 
(NYCRR) tanks in subterranean vaults or basements which cannot be visually inspected are considered 
underground tanks and must be tested. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
No aboveground tanks were observed in any of the accessible areas of 3206-3218 Long Beach Road at the 
time of our inspection.  
 
There is a 275-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) housing number 2 oil located in the rear 
yard of the Dry Cleaning tenant space (3220 Long Beach Road). The tank appears to be a few 
years old. The integrity of the tank does not appear compromised and no on site leaks or oil 
stains were present. It is recommended that the tank be scraped and coated with a good rust 
inhibitor paint every 2-3 years to retard corrosion from occurring. 
 
At the time of our January 24, 2014 inspection, an out-of-service 275-gallon aboveground storage 
tank (AST) was noted in the rear yard of the dry cleaning tenant space (3220 Long Beach Road). 
According to the owner of the dry cleaner, Mr. Kim, the tank has been out of service for many 
years.  
 
Our database review identified an open NYSDEC Spill event associated with the subject site (Spill 
No. 1302639). The spill was reported in June of 2013 when the valve on the 275-gallon AST located 
behind the dry cleaner leaked. The spill remarks state that the tank was taken out of service and a 
temporary one was installed.  
 
On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the 
Property. During the FSSI field activities, MECC observed that the out-of-service AST was 
removed. MECC collected one (1) soil sample in the vicinity of the former AST. Analysis of the 
sample identified no evidence that the reported heating oil spill at the former AST location 
adversely impacted subsurface soil quality. 
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6.7 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS (PCBs) 
  
Transformers often contain polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) Askarel coolant liquid and are generally used 
in hazardous locations where flammability is of concern. PCB transformers are no longer produced 
because of EPA's ban on the manufacture of new equipment containing PCBs. However, older equipment 
does remain in certain areas and may contain PCBs. 
  
As of January, 1979, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) and other toxic materials used in fluorescent 
ballasts were phased out. Any building constructed prior to 1979 may contain PCB in minor quantities and 
is not considered a major health threat. 
  
Further evaluation goes beyond the scope of a Phase I Environmental Report. Should you need any 
additional information, a technical engineer may be contacted for assistance. 
  
FINDINGS 
  
 No electrical transformers were observed on the property.   

As per the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA), the transformer owner, i.e. the utility company, is 
responsible for all transformer maintenance and all spills of PCBs from their transformers. 
  
Fluorescent light fixtures were not inspected for PCB content under the scope of this assessment. 
  

6.8 NATURAL GAS 
  
There are two (2) individual underground gas mains entering the buildings from Long Beach Road. The 
mains are connected to a series of individual meters located on the exterior of the buildings. The gas is 
used for cooking and heating only. Gas service is provided by National Grid. 
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6.9 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT  
 
A Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) is defined by ASTM E2600-10 as the presence or likely 
presence of contaminant of concern (COC) vapors in the subsurface of the Target Property (TP) caused 
by contaminated soil or groundwater. This can occur at the TP or adjoining properties. 
  
MECC conducted a review of historical resources and regulatory database listings to identify any potential 
sources of contamination at the subject site that may result in Vapor Encroachment. In addition, MECC 
has reviewed available information for surrounding properties within the appropriate search distances to 
identify potential sources of a VEC at the subject site. 
  
This is not intended to meet the criteria of a Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) as outlined by ASTM 
E2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 
Transaction. This is beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA. 
  
FINDINGS: 
  
The current tenant of 3220 Long Beach Road is a dry cleaner. According to conversations with the tenant, 
Mr. Jase Kim, he has occupied this location for 4 years. According to the Sanborn Maps a dry cleaner 
was present during the years 1961-1970. In addition, the City Directories for the years 1988-2013 show a 
dry cleaner occupying the 3220 Long Beach Road tenant space. 
 
On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the Property, 
which included collection of three (3) groundwater samples.  
 
Laboratory analysis identified perchloroethylene (PCE) at a concentration that is well above applicable 
regulatory limits in one (1) of the groundwater samples. MECC considers this detected concentration as 
moderate to high in severity. Since all remaining groundwater samples show substantially lower or 
undetected VOCs, MECC concludes that this data represents evidence that shows the on-site dry cleaner 
as the source of the contamination.  
 
Indoor air quality samples were not collected under the scope of this Phase I ESA or the FSSI.  
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6.10 NON-SCOPE ASTM CONSIDERATIONS 
  
There may be environmental issues or conditions at a property that parties may wish to assess in 
connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of this practice (the non-scope 
considerations).Some substances may be present on a property in quantities and under conditions that 
may lead to contamination of the property or of nearby properties but are not included in CERCLA’s 
definition of hazardous substances (42 U.S.C. §9601(14) or do not otherwise present potential CERCLA 
liability. In any case, they are beyond the scope of this practice. There may be standards or protocols for 
assessment of potential hazards and conditions associated with non-scope conditions developed by 
governmental entities, professional organizations, or other private entities. Asbestos-Containing Building 
Materials, Lead-Based Paint, and Radon are several non-scope considerations that persons may want to 
assess in connection with commercial real estate. 
  
A. ASBESTOS 
  
Asbestos is the name given to several types of fire resistant mineral fiber found in rocks.  These minerals 
are not easily destroyed or degraded by natural processes.  Those minerals that have been used most 
commonly by the construction industry include chrysotile, actinolite, amosite, anthrophyllite, crocidolite 
and tremolite. 

Because of its superior insulating and tensile ability, asbestos has traditionally been used by the building 
industry in varied forms.  Between 1920 and 1980, blanket-type pipe insulation of ACM was prevalent in 
commercial and residential dwellings.  Furthermore, buildings built or remodeled between 1945 and 1978 
were often completed with a friable ACM sprayed or trowelled onto the ceiling or walls. 

The EPA has identified over 3,000 products containing asbestos that have been used in building 
construction since World War II. 

Friable asbestos, as defined by the Federal Environmental Protection Agency as any material, which 
may be pulverized with hand pressure. This material has the potential to release asbestos fibers into the 
atmosphere and in turn may be hazardous to the building occupants' health. 
  
Non-friable asbestos can be found in materials such as vinyl asbestos floor tiles, exterior asbestos 
shingles, asbestos roofing felts, etc. Many of these materials are still manufactured today and not 
considered hazardous unless the material is cut, sawed, or grounded in a manner that might release 
asbestos fibers into the atmosphere.  
  
ASBESTOS FINDINGS 
  
MECC has not conducted an asbestos survey. The ownership of the property has an obligation to 
implement best management practices in accordance with local, state and federal laws pertaining 
to this item. An Operations and Maintenance Program (OMP) should be in place to protect 
building occupants. 
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B. LEAD BASED PAINT 
  
Lead-based paint (LBP) was used extensively in buildings and structures that were constructed prior to 
1978 and can be hazardous when damaged (i.e., chipped, broken, crumbling, pulverized); lead is toxic to 
humans particularly to children, if ingested, inhaled, or otherwise absorbed. Exposure to lead can cause 
health problems in children ranging from damage to the brain and nervous system, behavioral and 
learning problems (such as hyperactivity), slowed growth, hearing problems and headaches. In adults the 
health problems can range from difficulties during pregnancy, other reproductive problems, high blood 
pressure, digestive problems, nerve disorders, memory and concentration problems and muscle and joint 
pain. 
  
Our research indicates the 3220-3224 Long Beach Road building was constructed prior to 1978, and 
lead based paint may be present throughout the building. The 3206-3218 was constructed in 1979, and 
lead paint is not assumed to be present throughout the building. 
  
FINDINGS 
  
MECC has not conducted a lead based paint survey. The ownership of the property has an 
obligation to implement best management practices in accordance with local, state and federal 
laws pertaining to this item. An Operations and Maintenance Program (OMP) should be in place to 
protect building occupants. 
 
In addition, the site is not used for residential purposes. 
 
A lead based paint survey in accordance with The Housing & Urban Development (HUD) guidelines was 
not conducted under the scope of this assessment. 
 
C. MOLD 
  
Mold contamination has become the cause of rising public concern. Mold not only creates a serious 
health hazard with a variety of on-going illnesses, infections, and disease- its presence can lower the 
value of the real estate in question. 

Mold is often encountered after flooding, catastrophic damage, or as a result of construction defects or 
damage to building components which allow moisture to be trapped within a building. Since mold can 
often be contained beyond visible areas it is difficult to control these potential risks from underneath 
floors, inside walls, and in HVAC systems without the help of professionals.  

FINDINGS 

MECC has not conducted a comprehensive Indoor Air Quality (IAQ) or mold evaluation. The 
ownership of the property has an obligation to implement best management practices in 
accordance with local, state and federal laws pertaining to these items.  
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D. RADON 
  
Radon first gained national attention in early 1984, when extremely high levels of indoor radon were 
found in areas of Connecticut, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, and New York. Radon is a colorless, odorless 
radioactive gas. Nearly one out of every 15 homes in the U.S. is estimated to have elevated annual 
average levels of indoor radon. EPA established a Radon Program in 1985 to assist States and 
homeowners in reducing their risk of lung cancer from indoor radon. 
  
FINDINGS 
  
The New York State Department of Health indicates the average radon level for this area of Nassau 
County to be 1.2 picocuries per liter (pCi/L), which is below the EPA action level of 4 pCi/L. 
  
A radon canister was not initiated at the time of our inspection since this is beyond the scope of 
this assessment. 
 
E.  LEAD IN WATER 
  
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency estimates that drinking water can comprise 20% or more of a 
person's total exposure to lead. Although lead in drinking water is rarely the single cause of lead 
poisoning, it can significantly increase a person's total lead exposure. Infants who are fed baby formula or 
drinks mixed with hot water from the tap are the most vulnerable to lead in drinking water. Lead solder 
can leach into the water supply. Standing water in the piping system can aid in the leaching process. 
  
The EPA action level for lead in drinking water is 15 parts per billion, (PPB). 
  
A sample with lead levels that equal or exceed 15 PPB is considered to have elevated levels of lead, and 
it is recommended that response action be taken. This response action may include additional testing, 
replacement of plumbing components, or an operations and maintenance program. 
  
FINDINGS 
  
There are no lead water mains present at the subject site.  
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7) INTERVIEWS 
  
7.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER 
  
The owner was not present during our inspection. 
 

7.2 INTERVIEW WITH SITE REPRESENTATIVE 
  
During our on-site visit, we interviewed Mr. Mike Deluca, who is the manager. 
 
Copies of the above records of communications are included in Appendices, Section 10.6. 
  

7.3 INTERVIEWS WITH OCCUPANTS (TENANTS) 
  
No other individuals were interviewed regarding the facility. 
  

7.4 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS 
 
Government Agency 
  
We are researching the following state and local agency records for any information of hazardous 
operations including, past spills, leaks or violations: 
 

● Nassau County Health Department  
● Nassau County Fire Department  
● Town of Hempstead Building Department 

 
On January 24, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information request to the Nassau County 
Department of Health (NCDOH) and Nassau County Fire Marshal. We have been informed by the NCFM 
that there are no files available. We have not yet received a response from the NCDOH. We anticipate a 
response within 30-60 days. 
 
On January 29, 2014, a MECC representative visited the Town of Hempstead Building Department to 
obtain any files available regarding the subject site. No files relevant to the scope of this assessment 
were identified.  
 

7.5 INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS 
  
No additional interviews were conducted as part of this assessment. 
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8) REPORT FINDINGS 
  
  
Based on our site reconnaissance, database review and historical investigation, the following 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were noted at the time of our inspection. 
  
A Recognized Environmental Condition is the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of 
a future release to the environment.  

  
  ITEM                                            

1 

 
The current tenant of 3220 Long Beach Road is a dry cleaner. According to conversations with 
the tenant, Mr. Jase Kim, he has occupied this location for 4 years. According to the Sanborn 
Maps a dry cleaner was present during the years 1961-1970. In addition, the City Directories for 
the years 1988-2013 show a dry cleaner occupying the 3220 Long Beach Road tenant space. 
 
On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the 
Property, which included collection of three (3) groundwater samples.  
 
Laboratory analysis identified perchloroethylene (PCE) at a concentration that is well above 
applicable regulatory limits in one (1) of the groundwater samples. MECC considers this 
detected concentration as moderate to high in severity. Since all remaining groundwater 
samples show substantially lower or undetected VOCs, MECC concludes that this data 
represents evidence that shows the on-site dry cleaner as the source of the contamination.  
 

 
NOTE 
 
Our database review identified an open NYSDEC Spill event associated with the subject site (Spill 
No. 1302639). The spill was reported in June of 2013 when the valve on the 275-gallon AST located 
behind the dry cleaner leaked. The spill remarks state that the tank was taken out of service and a 
temporary one was installed.  
 
During our reconnaissance, MECC observed the 275-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) 
housing number 2 oil located in the rear yard of the Dry Cleaning tenant space (3220 Long Beach 
Road).  
 
In addition, MECC observed a 275-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST), which is no longer in 
use, located in the rear yard of the Dry Cleaning tenant space (3220 Long Beach Road). According 
to the owner of the dry cleaner, Mr. Kim, the tank has been out of service for many years.  
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On March 7, 2014, MECC completed a Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) at the 
Property. During the FSSI field activities, MECC observed that the out-of-service AST was 
removed. MECC collected one (1) soil sample in the vicinity of the former AST. Analysis of the 
sample identified no evidence that the reported heating oil spill at the former AST location 
adversely impacted subsurface soil quality. 
 
 

 The following de minimis conditions were noted but are not considered Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs). 
  
A de minimis condition is one that generally does not present a material risk of harm to public health or 
the environment and that generally would not be subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies (excluding local asbestos & lead situations).  
  
  ITEM                                            

1 
The tenant of the dry cleaner did not provide a current manifest which demonstrates the solution is 
picked up and disposed of off-site. It is recommended that the current owner / manager supply a 
disposal manifest showing proper disposal of all hazardous materials generated on site.  

 
 
No Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) were noted. 
  
A Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is an environmental condition resulting from a 
past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction 
of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, AULs, 
institutional controls, or engineering controls).  
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NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS  
  
There may be environmental issues or conditions at a property that parties may wish to assess in 
connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of this practice (the non-scope 
considerations). Some substances may be present on a property in quantities and under conditions that 
may lead to contamination of the property or of nearby properties but are not included in CERCLA’s 
definition of hazardous substances (42 U.S.C. §9601(14) or do not otherwise present potential CERCLA 
liability. In any case, they are beyond the scope of this practice. There may be standards or protocols for 
assessment of potential hazards and conditions associated with non-scope conditions developed by 
governmental entities, professional organizations, or other private entities. Asbestos-Containing Building 
Materials, Lead-Based Paint, and Radon are several non-scope considerations that persons may want to 
assess in connection with commercial real estate. 
  
MECC has not conducted an asbestos, lead based paint or mold evaluation. The ownership of the 
property has an obligation to implement best management practices in accordance with local, 
state and federal laws pertaining to these items. An Operations and Maintenance Program (OMP) 
should be in place to protect building occupants. 
 
 
The following Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) were identified in our 
database search: 
  
A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is a past release of any hazardous substances 
or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, or meets unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority without subjecting the property to any required controls.  
  
 

 Two (2) closed NYSDEC Spill events occurred on site: 
 
  Unk      GM Realty 
      1)     3218 Long Beach Road  2)       3224 Long Beach Road  
  Spill # 8702234     Spill # 9106727  
      Spill date: 06/18/87    Spill date: 09/22/91       
  Close date: 06/19/87    Close date: 01/02/92 
  Remarks: Spill of gas from ruptured  Remarks: Valve on 275 leaked 
  Car tank.     Speedi dry applied 
 
    
Two (2) of the spills have been closed by the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC). Spill No. 1302639 which was reported in June of 2013 has not been closed. 
Further evaluation is recommended.  
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DATA GAPS  
  
A data gap is a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the ASTM E 1527 standard, despite 
good faith efforts. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the activities required in this 
practice, including, but not limited to site reconnaissance and interviews. 
 
Based on our reconnaissance, historical searches and documentation reviewed, the following data gaps 
were identified:  
 

 On January 24, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information request to the Nassau County 
Department of Health (NCDOH) and Nassau County Fire Marshal (NCFM). We have been 
informed by the NCFM that there are no files available. We have not yet received a response 
from the NCDOH. We anticipate a response within 30-60 days. 

 

 On January 28, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information request to the NYSDEC for 
additional information on the above spill events. We anticipate a response within 30-60 days. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

DRY CLEANER 

 Based upon the results of the Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI), MECC 
concludes that the conditions discovered beneath the Site are severe enough to be 
actionable and reportable. MECC recommends that further investigation be conducted at 
the Site to understand the severity and extent of the conditions discovered by this FSSI.  

 

 In addition, the surface oil or chemical staining observed at the rear of the dry cleaning 
equipment should be cleaned and the product be properly disposed of.   

 
 It is recommended that the current owner / manager supply a disposal manifest showing 

proper disposal of all hazardous materials generated on site. 
 

OPEN NYSDEC SPILL EVENT 

 As the spill event has not been closed further evaluation of Spill No. 1302639 is 
recommended. The NYSDEC should be contacted to advise on what is required to obtain 
regulatory closure. On January 28, 2014, MECC submitted a Freedom of Information 
request to the NYSDEC for additional information on the above spill events. We anticipate 
a response within 30-60 days. 
 
MECC’s March 7, 2014, MECC Focused Subsurface Site Investigation (FSSI) identified no 
evidence that the reported heating oil spill at the former AST location adversely impacted 
subsurface soil quality. 
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9) OPINIONS  
  
Based on our site reconnaissance, database review, historical review and interviews with persons 
familiar with the subject site and adjacent properties, the above Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (RECs) and de minimis conditions were identified under the scope of services outlined 
in Section 2.2.  
 
 Based on our site reconnaissance, database review, historical review and interviews with persons 
familiar with the subject site and adjacent properties, no Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(CRECs) were identified under the scope of services outlined in Section 2.2. 
 
The following Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) were identified in our 
database search: 
  
• Two (2) closed NYSDEC Spill events occurred on site: 
 
  Unk      GM Realty 
      1)     3218 Long Beach Road  2)       3224 Long Beach Road  
  Spill # 8702234     Spill # 9106727  
      Spill date: 06/18/87    Spill date: 09/22/91       
  Close date: 06/19/87    Close date: 01/02/92 
  Remarks: Spill of gas from ruptured  Remarks: Valve on 275 leaked 
  Car tank.     Speedi dry applied 
 
    
Two (2) of the spills have been closed by the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC). Spill No. 1302639 which was reported in June of 2013 has not been 
closed. Further evaluation is recommended.   

 
10) CONCLUSION 

  
Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527 of 3206-3224 Long Beach Road, 
Oceanside, New York 11572, the property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Section [2.2] of this report. 
  

11) DEVIATIONS 
  
The assessment was performed in accordance with the ASTM 1527-13 Standards as well as the detailed 
scope of services outlined in section 2.2 of this report. 
  

12) ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
  
No additional services were performed beyond the detailed scope of services in section 2.2. 
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13) REFERENCES 
  
All references relied upon are located in Appendix A. 
  

14) SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
  
We thank you for allowing Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp., to serve as your Environmental 
Consultant for this project. We declare that, to the best our professional knowledge and belief, we meet 
the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312, and 
  
We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of 
the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the “All 
Appropriate Inquiries” in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
  
Should you have any questions regarding the contents of this report, please feel free to contact us to 
discuss the report in further detail. 
  
 
Site Inspector:         Reviewed by: 
  

  

 

 

 
  
John Perotti        Charles G. Merritt 
Environmental Professional      Environmental Professional /LEED AP 
   
  

15) QUALIFICATIONS 
  
See Appendix A 
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APPENDICES 

  
- Site Photography 
- Site Vicinity Map 
- Regulatory Records Documentation 
- Historical Research Documentation 
- Interview Documentation 
- Qualifications 
- Special Contractual Conditions between User & Environmental Professional (If Applicable) 
- Additional Information obtained 
  
S:\Environmental\ASTM 2013/Report/M11048/mw 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

SITE 
PHOTOGRAPHY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1



 
VIEW OF 3206-3216 SITE  

 
VIEW OF 3220-3224 SITE  

 
TYPICAL VIEW OF GAS MAIN WITH 
 TENANT METERS FOUND ON SITE   

 
TYPICAL VIEW OF COPPER  

WATER MAIN AND METER ON SITE 

 
TYPICAL VIEW OF GAS FIRED 

 CEILING HUNG HEATING UNIT ON SITE  

 
TYPICAL VIEW OF TENANT  

ELECTRIC METERS  

MERRITT ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSULTING CORP. 

 
  

   SITE ADDRESS 3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD           PROJECT M  11048 



 
REAR VIEW OF DRY CLEANERS EQUIPMENT  

 
TYPICAL VIEW OF  

CHEMICAL STAINING ON FLOOR 

 
VIEW OF HAZARDOUS CONTAINERS  

NOTED IN CONTAINMENT ROOM  

 
VIEW OF DRY CLEANERS 
OIL FIRED STEAM BOILER   

 
VIEW OF DRY CLEANERS 

ABOVEGROUND OIL TANK  

 
VIEW OF ABANDONED ABOVEGROUND  

OIL TANK  BEHIND DRY CLEANERS 

MERRITT ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSULTING CORP. 

 
  

   SITE ADDRESS 3220 LONG BEACH  ROAD DRY CLEANERS   PROJECT M  11048 



 
 

 
 
 

SITE 
VICINITY 

MAP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2



Copyright © 1988-2004 Microsoft Corp. and/or its suppliers. All rights reserved. http://www.microsoft.com/streets/
© Copyright 2003 by Geographic Data Technology, Inc. All rights reserved. © 2004 NAVTEQ. All rights reserved. This data includes information taken with permission from Canadian 
authorities © Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada.

New York, United States, North America

0 yds 50 100 150 200 250



 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY 
RECORDS 

DOCUMENTATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 3







































 

            77 Arkay Drive, Suite D, Hauppauge, NY 11788 
                                  (631) 617-6200, Fax. 631-617-6201 

                                   
 

   
 
January 28, 2014 
PROJECT # M11048 
 
 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
at SUNY Stonybrook 
50 Circle Road 
Stonybrook, NY 11790-3409 
 

Re: 3218 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside NY 
      Spill #8702234 
      3224 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside NY 
       Spill #9106727 
      3220 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside NY 
      Spill#1302639  

       
Dear Ms. Pinamonti: 
 
Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. recently performed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) at 3218 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside NY, 3224 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside 
NY and 3220 Long beach Rd., Oceanside NY 
      

 There are NY Spill designations at 3218 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside NY 
Spill #8702234 

 
 There are NY Spill designations at 3224 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside NY 

Spill #9106727 
 

 There are NY Spill designations at 3220 Long Beach Rd., Oceanside NY 
Spill#1302639  

       
 

We would like any additional information you may have regarding these Spill events. 
 
Should you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
 
 



Charles G. Merritt  
Certified Environmental Specialist /LEED, AP 
 
EMAIL: kcullen@merrittec.com  
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EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report is designed to assist environmental 
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding property 
boundaries and other characteristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which include 
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification 
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be 
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report

The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title records for
environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and institutional
controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address
information to:

• search for parcel information and/or legal description;
• search for ownership information;
• research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, registries of

deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
• access a copy of the deed;
• search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
• provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the instrument(s)

(title, parties involved, and description); and
• provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and Nationwide Environmental
Title Research LLC, exclusively. This report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy
of title insurance. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT. Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and Nationwide
Environmental Title Research LLC specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without
limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose. The information contained in this report is
retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make it available. The total liability is limited to the
fee paid for this report.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or
format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is
prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

M11048

3206-3224 Long Beach Road

Oceanside, NY

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1: Nassau County Clerk

DEED INFORMATION

Deed 1:

Type of Deed: Deed

Grantor: Mary Guiducci and Marsha Maron

Grantee: United Properties Corp

Deed Recorded: 12/02/1998

Instrument: Book 10991, Page 966 - 970

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 42 & 35, Block 336, also commonly known as 3206 - 3224 Long Beach Road, situated and lying in the City of Oceanside,
Nassau County, State of New York

Property Identifier: Section 43 Block 336 Lot 42 & 35

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Found: Not Found:

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

Found: Not Found:
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3839840.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD
OCEANSIDE, NY 11572

COORDINATES

40.6333000 - 40˚ 37’ 59.88’’Latitude (North): 
73.6410000 - 73˚ 38’ 27.60’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
614929.8UTM X (Meters): 
4498727.5UTM Y (Meters): 
7 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

40073-F6 LYNBROOK, NYTarget Property Map:
1969Most Recent Revision:

40073-F5 FREEPORT, NYEast Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

40073-E6 LAWRENCE, NYSouth Map:
1979Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2011Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

JUNG IMPERIAL CLEANERS
3220 LONG BEACH RD
OCEANSIDE, NY

   N/AFINDS

NU IMPERIAL CLEANERS
3220 LONG BEACH RD
OCEANSIDE, NY  11572

   N/AUS AIRS

UNK
3218 LONG BEACH ROAD
OCEANSIDE, NY

   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8702234  /   6/19/1987
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GM REALTY
3224 LONG BEACH ROAD
OCEANSIDE, NY

   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9106727  /   1/2/1992

3220  LONG BEACH RD
3220  LONG BEACH RD
OCEANSIDE, NY  11572

   N/AEDR US Hist Cleaners

JAE’S CLEANERS
3220 LONG BEACH RD
OCEANSIDE, NY  11572

   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1302639  /   Not Reported

Y & S CLEANERS
3220 LONG BEACH RD
OCEANSIDE, NY  11572

NYD986985562RCRA-SQG
NY MANIFEST
NY DRYCLEANERS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
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Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF Facility Register

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY TANKS Storage Tank Faciliy Listing
NY CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
NY MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
NY CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
NY MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
NY MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
NY CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
NY INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls
NY RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
NY SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
NY SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
NY DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
NY HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database
NY SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
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RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
NY HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
NY UIC Underground Injection Control Wells
NY SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NY AIRS Air Emissions Data
NY E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
NY Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NY COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list
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RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JEF EL CLEANERS   3181 LONG BRANCH RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) B19 56

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID #10619   3199 LONG BEACH RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B14 47

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

     A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/13/2013 has revealed that there are 4
     NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   16 ATLANTIC AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) 63 129
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAILROAD DRY CLEANERS   3180 LAWSON BLVD SITE 1 W 1/2 - 1 (0.660 mi.) 66 134
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

     FORMER NATIONAL LOAN INVESTORS   3333 ROYAL AVENUE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.702 mi.) 67 154
     OCEANSIDE LANDFILL   LONG BEACH ROAD S 1/2 - 1 (0.846 mi.) 68 156
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2013 has revealed that there are
     16 NY LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EIDELMAN RESIDENCE   57 EVANS AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) 23 61
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9705594  /   5/21/1999

     SHELL OIL   LONG BEACH ROAD & WINDS N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) E31 71
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807234  /   1/25/1989

     SHELL SERVICE STATION   3121 LONG BEACH RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E37 79
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9300580  /   5/20/1993

     DAVID SOLOMON RESIDENCE   3159 OCEANSIDE AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) 52 103
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0225127  /   11/6/2002

     BILL GRIESHABER RESIDENCE   166 MONTGOMERY AVENUE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) 54 110
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9501253  /   5/31/2005

     SAINT ANTHONYS CHURCH   110 ANKER AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 55 111
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710651  /   10/24/1994

     GOMEZ RESIDENCE   143 ANCHOR AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) 56 112
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9901717  /   8/27/1999

     CUMBERLAND FARMS #70293   2962 LONG BEACH ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) H57 113
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9202964  /   10/25/1994
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011400  /   3/26/1991

     OCEAN CREST VILLAGE   ROCKAWAY AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) 59 124
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9311613  /   6/30/2000

     MILEY RESIDENCE   244 EVANS AVENUE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) 60 125
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0400820  /   5/25/2004

     EAST NY SAVINGS BANK   12 ATLANTIC AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) H62 128
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8707422  /   1/6/1988

     BEY RESIDENCE   2967 TRINITY STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 64 132
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9914033  /   7/6/2000

     JOSEPH DIFELICE RESIDENCE   292 PERKINS AVENUE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) 65 133
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9516109  /   2/2/2004

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DESIMONE RESIDENCE   99 WEST CORTLAND AVENUESW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) D27 66
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9010960  /   5/21/1991

     YOUTH ISREAL   150 WAUKENA AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 58 121
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0509079  /   11/10/2006

     RATTIMER RESIDENCE   114 EAST HENRIETTA SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 61 127
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0551360  /   8/20/2013



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3839840.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/13/2013 has revealed that there are 4
     NY UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL SERVICE STATION   3121 LONG BEACH RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E37 79
     OCEANSIDE SCHOOL #8   FULTON AND MOORE AVES. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) 40 91

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXPRESS SHIPPING CENTER - INAC   3334 LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) F41 92
     GULF - INACTIVE   3345 LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) G49 100

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

     A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/13/2013 has revealed that there are 4
     NY AST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GOOD GUY AUTO REPAIR - INACTIV   3274 LONG BEACH RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A9 31
     SHELL S/S-OLYMPIC   3121 LONG BEACH RD. N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E35 78

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUNE TIME LTD.   3337 LONG BEACH RD. S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) G45 96
     H.J. ADORNO, INC.   3362 LONG BEACH RD. S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) G46 97

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

     A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/13/2013 has revealed that there
     is 1 NY BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OCEANSIDE PLAZA   3131-3221 LONG BEACH RO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) E29 68

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

     A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2013 has revealed that there are
     10 NY Spills sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GEAR TRANSMISSIONS   3274 LONG BEACH ROAD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A8 28
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9103239  /   7/13/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9925364  /   2/15/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0011285  /   7/7/2008

     PARKING LOT-TJ MAXX   3221 LONG BEACH ROAD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A11 33
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9610198  /   11/18/1996

     CORNSPAN RESIDENCE   3190 LAWRENCE AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) A12 34
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0406821  /   4/11/2012

     SAFETY CLEAN TRUCK   3195 LONG BEACH ROAD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) B15 49
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0704092  /   10/24/2007

     COHN RESIDENCE   3248 FIFTH STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) C20 57
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0108339  /   3/5/2003

     PETE PETRAUSKAS   LONG BEACH RD/W CORTLANS 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) 21 59
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908469  /   11/28/1989

     LIDRIZZI RESIDENCE   41 PERKINS AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) 22 60
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9506224  /   8/21/1995

     EIDELMAN RESIDENCE   57 EVANS AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) 23 61
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9611145  /   7/27/2001

     LAZAREIS RESIDENCE   3274 5TH STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) C24 63
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9413794  /   1/18/1995

     48 WEST CORTLAND AVE (HURRICAN   48 WEST CORTLAND AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) D26 65
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1211403  /   5/10/2013

NY SPILLS 90: Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch
databases.  Typically, they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. 
Duplicate records that are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

     A review of the NY SPILLS 90 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2012 has revealed that there
     is 1 NY SPILLS 90 site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     48 WEST CORTLAND AVE (HURRICAN   48 WEST CORTLAND AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) D25 64

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed that



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3839840.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10

     there are 9 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JEF-EL CLEANERS INC   3181 LONG BEACH RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) B17 54
     BELL ATLANTIC-NY   S LONG BEACH RD/WINDSORN 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) E30 69
     VERIZON   LONG BEACH RD & WINDSORN 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) E32 72
     SHELL SERVICE STATION   3121 LONG BEACH RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E37 79
     DEMICHAEL MITCHELL   50 ANCHOR AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) 44 95
     OCEANSIDE UNION FREE SCH DIST   3210 S OCEANSIDE RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 53 104

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     R P M MOTORS INC   3314 LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) F33 73
     NYS DEPT OF ENVIR CONSER-REG I   3334 LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) F42 92
     CHEVRON #204189   3345 LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) G51 102

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2013 has revealed that there
     are 11 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID #10619   3199 LONG BEACH RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B13 35
     SUNSHINE DRY CLEANERS   3181 LONG BEACH RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) B16 50
     OCEANSIDE DISPOSAL FACILITY   3131 LONG BEACH RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) E28 67
     BELL ATLANTIC-NY   S LONG BEACH RD/WINDSORN 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) E30 69
     SHELL SERVICE STATION   3121 LONG BEACH RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E37 79
     OCEANSIDE UNION FREE SCH DIST   3210 S OCEANSIDE RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 53 104

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     R P M MOTORS INC   3314 LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) F33 73
     ANDREW ZANGRILLO   33-24 LONG BEACH ROAD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) F39 88
     NYS DEPT OF ENVIR CONSER-REG I   3334 LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) F42 92
     NYNEX   WAUKENA & LONG BEACH RDS 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) G47 98
     CUMBERLAND FARMS/CHEVRON   3345 LONG BEACH ROAD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) G48 99

RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

     A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 RI MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL SERVICE STATION   3121 LONG BEACH RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E37 79
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NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

     A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/17/2013 has revealed that there
     is 1 NY DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNSHINE DRY CLEANERS   3181 LONG BEACH RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) B16 50

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3274  LONG BEACH RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A10 32
     Not reported   3121  LONG BEACH RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E36 78
     Not reported   3  ANCHOR AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) E38 87

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3314  LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) F34 77
     Not reported   3345  LONG BEACH RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) G50 101

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3181  LONG BEACH RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) B18 56
     Not reported   3230  FULTON AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) 43 95
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS: The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of
SHWS  incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current
government lists.

     A review of the NY RGA HWS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 NY RGA HWS sites
     within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   16 ATLANTIC AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) 63 129

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAILROAD DRY CLEANERS   3180 LAWSON BLVD SITE 1 W 1/2 - 1 (0.660 mi.) 66 134
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HALPAK PLASTICSINC.  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY
 SWF/LF, NY MANIFEST, NY RGA LF

INTERCOUNTY TRANSIT DBA LJS SCRAP  FINDS, NY SWF/LF, NY MANIFEST,
 NY Spills, NY RGA LF

NYSDEC  NY MANIFEST
LONG BEACH & MOTT SERVICE  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY LTANKS, NY

 UST, NY MANIFEST, NY Spills
TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD-LANDFILL  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY UST, NY

 MANIFEST
OCEANSIDE LANDFILL  CERC-NFRAP, RCRA-LQG, FINDS, NY

 SWF/LF, NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY
 RGA LF
 NY SWF/LF, NY Spills, NY RGA LF
 NY SWF/LF, NY Spills, NY RGA LF

SPILL NUMBER 9811377  NY LTANKS
SPILL NUMBER 9412382  NY Spills
MOBIL S/S  NY Spills
UNK  NY Spills
REAR OF REVCO  NY Spills
LIRR  NY Spills
TEXAS RANGER  NY Spills
RICHARD DIGILLO  NY Spills
TSS SHOPPING CENTER  NY Spills
LILCO  NY Spills
TOWN HEMPSTEAD GARBAGE TR  NY Spills
HITCHENS BROTHERS  NY Spills
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250          1RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
    4  NR     3      1      0    0 1.000NY SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NY VAPOR REOPENED

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
   16  NR   NR     11      4    1 0.500NY LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY HIST LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

TC3839840.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY TANKS
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250NY UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY CBS UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY MOSF UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250NY AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY CBS AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY MOSF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY CBS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY RES DECL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY ERP
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500NY BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NY DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY HIST AST

TC3839840.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY LIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
   13  NR   NR    NR    NR   10 0.125          3NY Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Hist Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY SPILLS 80
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125NY SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records
    9  NR   NR    NR      8    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY HSWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY UIC
   12  NR   NR    NR      9    2 0.250          1NY MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RI MANIFEST
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250          1NY DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY SPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY E DESIGNATION
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR

TC3839840.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250          1EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
    2  NR     1      1      0    0 1.000NY RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY RGA LF

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3839840.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110019841821Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 1 of 12 in cluster A

Actual:
7 ft.

Property OCEANSIDE, NY  
Target 3220 LONG BEACH RD    N/A
A1 FINDSJUNG IMPERIAL CLEANERS 1016117607

                    ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, ORGovt facility:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDefault compliance status:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAIC code description:
                    812320North Am. industrial classf:
                    DRYCLEANING PLANTS, EXCEPT RUGSic code desc:
                    7216Sic code:
                    043Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    02Region code:
                    NASSAUCounty:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 115724110
                    3220 LONG BEACH RDPlant address:
                    NU IMPERIAL CLEANERSPlant name:
                    110004446653EPA plant ID:

Airs Minor Details:

AIRS (AFS):

Site 2 of 12 in cluster A

Actual:
7 ft.

Property OCEANSIDE, NY  11572
Target 3220 LONG BEACH RD    N/A
A2 US AIRSNU IMPERIAL CLEANERS 1007821622

TC3839840.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    02000Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    00500Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    00000Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    00000Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    00000Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:

                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    LOCAL GOVERNMENT

NU IMPERIAL CLEANERS  (Continued) 1007821622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

Historical Compliance Minor Sources:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:

NU IMPERIAL CLEANERS  (Continued) 1007821622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1301Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1301Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

NU IMPERIAL CLEANERS  (Continued) 1007821622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTurnover compliance:
                    Not reportedRepeat violator date:
                    UNCLASSIFIEDDef. attainment/non attnmnt:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDef. poll. compliance status:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault pollutant classification:
                    Not reportedPlant air program pollutant:
                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air program code:

                    Not reportedTurnover compliance:
                    Not reportedRepeat violator date:
                    ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANTDef. attainment/non attnmnt:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDef. poll. compliance status:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault pollutant classification:
                    Not reportedPlant air program pollutant:
                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air program code:

                    Not reportedTurnover compliance:
                    Not reportedRepeat violator date:
                    ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANTDef. attainment/non attnmnt:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDef. poll. compliance status:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault pollutant classification:
                    Not reportedPlant air program pollutant:
                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air program code:

                    Not reportedTurnover compliance:
                    Not reportedRepeat violator date:
                    ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANTDef. attainment/non attnmnt:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDef. poll. compliance status:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault pollutant classification:
                    Not reportedPlant air program pollutant:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program code:

Compliance & Violation Data by Minor Sources:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1303Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1303Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)Air prog code hist file:
                    1302Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSState compliance status:

                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1302Hist compliance date:

NU IMPERIAL CLEANERS  (Continued) 1007821622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    COMPUTERIZED. 12/01/93: ***NOTE (A): AS OF THIS DATE, EXCEPT FOR EME
                    IF IT EXISTS, MAY RESIDE WITH ONE OR MORE UNITS AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE
                    NCPD JURISDICTION. 12/01/93: ***NOTE (B): EVIDENTLY, THE INFORMATION,
                    ***NOTE (C): IN ADDITION, THE INCIDENT SITE MAY OR MAY NOT BE UNDER
                    12/01/93: ***NOTE: AS OF THIS DATE, NO REPLY FROM NCFM. 12/01/93:
                    INFO TO NCPD. 05/19/93: ***NOTE: SENT LETTER REQUESTING INFO TO NCFM.
                    REQUESTING INFO TO NCPD. 04/01/93: ***NOTE: SENT LETTER REQUESTING
                    LETTER REQUESTING INFO TO NCFM. 10/16/92: ***NOTE: SENT LETTER
                    TRICHLOROETHANE & TETRACHLOROETHANE]???). 10/16/92: ***NOTE: SENT
                    FOR THE MATERIAL (PLUS A DRUM CONTAINING WASTE SOLVENTS [FREON, 1,1,1
                    REGIONAL FILE. 08/04/87: DEC ISSUES PROVISIONAL EPA ID # NYP000870220
                    SPEEDI-DRI GENERATED. CLEANUP SATISFACTORY. 06/19/87: DEC CLOSED
                    ARRIVAL. 06/18/87: DEC HIRED MPC TO CLEAN UP. APPROX 1/2 DRUM
                    SPECIFIED) FLUSHED GAS INTO DRAIN. MOST OF GAS EVAPORATED BY DEC
                    BOLTS THAT USED TO HOLD A SIGN. TENANT OF NEARBY STORE (WHICH NOT
                    PRESENT). 06/18/87: DEC RESPOND. AS PER NCFM: CAR STRUCK MOUNTING
                    RUPTURED CAR TANK. (NCFM CASE # NOT OBTAINED BY DEC; NOT STATED IF PD
                    NOTHING. 06/18/87: NASS CTY FIRE MARSHALL REPORTS SPILL OF GAS FROM
                    "O’BRIEN" / / : (UNK DATE): RECEIVE REPLY FROM NCPD EME SVCES-
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    ***UPDATE***, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    UNKSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    1/5/1994Spill Record Last Update:
                    6/22/1987Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    6/18/1987Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    6/19/1987Cleanup Ceased:
                    Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                    Passenger VehicleSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    6/18/1987Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    WXOBRIENInvestigator:
                    3000SWIS:
                    Not reportedSpill Class:
                    OtherSpill Cause:
                    8702234  /   6/19/1987Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    6/18/1987Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    265132Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    216035DER Facility ID:
                    8702234Facility ID:

SPILLS:

Site 3 of 12 in cluster A

Actual:
7 ft.

Property OCEANSIDE, NY  
Target 3218 LONG BEACH ROAD    N/A
A3 NY SpillsUNK S103564316
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    15Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    GasolineMaterial Name:
                    0009Material Code:
                    468536Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    908762Operable Unit ID:
                    265132Site ID:

Material:

                    EPA ID # NYP000870220***
                    CAR TOWED AWAY-TANK RUPTURED-GAS IN DEAD END BASIN. ***PROVISIONALRemarks:
                    SVCES REPLY, NO INFO FROM NCPD.

UNK  (Continued) S103564316

                    ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    GM REALTYSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    1/3/1992Spill Record Last Update:
                    9/25/1991Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    1/2/1992Cleanup Ceased:
                    Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    9/22/1991Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    NJACAMPOInvestigator:
                    3000SWIS:
                    Not reportedSpill Class:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    9106727  /   1/2/1992Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    9/22/1991Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    257877Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    211150DER Facility ID:
                    9106727Facility ID:

SPILLS:

Site 4 of 12 in cluster A

Actual:
7 ft.

Property OCEANSIDE, NY  
Target 3224 LONG BEACH ROAD    N/A
A4 NY SpillsGM REALTY S102090401
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    10Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    #2 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
                    0001AMaterial Code:
                    422409Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    960951Operable Unit ID:
                    257877Site ID:

Material:

                    VALVE ON 275 LEAKED, SPEEDI DRY APPLIEDRemarks:
                    "ACAMPORA"
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:

GM REALTY  (Continued) S102090401

          2007Year:
          NU IMPERIAL CLEANERS INCName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          NU IMPERIAL CLEANERS INCName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          TODDS CLEANERSName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2002Year:
          TODDS CLEANERSName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2001Year:
          TODDS CLEANERSName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          TODDS CLEANERSName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          1999Year:
          TODDS CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 5 of 12 in cluster A

Actual:
7 ft.

Property OCEANSIDE, NY  11572
Target 3220  LONG BEACH RD    N/A
A5 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015043100
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          JAYS LUCKY CLEANERSName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          JAYS LUCKY CLEANERSName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          NU IMPERIAL CLEANER INCName:

          3220  LONG BEACH RDAddress:

  (Continued) 1015043100

                    repairs underway/spill to black topRemarks:
                    installed temp. tank.(VP)
                    less than one gal to black top, tank taken out of service, Milro
                    06/11/13 @14:00 t/c to Louis Oil, by M.Duchnowski, 275 AST leakedDEC Memo:
                    (516) 456-3798Contact Phone:
                    UNKNOWNContact Name:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    JAE’S CLEANERSSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    6/12/2013Spill Record Last Update:
                    6/11/2013Date Entered In Computer:
                    1Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    6/11/2013Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    UnassignedInvestigator:
                    3020SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    1302639  /   Not ReportedSpill Number/Closed Date:
                    6/11/2013Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    483081Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    438294DER Facility ID:
                    1302639Facility ID:

SPILLS:

Site 6 of 12 in cluster A

Actual:
7 ft.

Property OCEANSIDE, NY  11572
Target 3220 LONG BEACH RD    N/A
A6 NY SpillsJAE’S CLEANERS S113817821
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    Not reportedRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    Not reportedQuantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    #2 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
                    0001AMaterial Code:
                    2231660Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    1232804Operable Unit ID:
                    483081Site ID:

Material:

JAE’S CLEANERS  (Continued) S113817821

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (516) 766-4535Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572
                    3220 LONG BEACH RDOwner/operator address:
                    BYUNG KIMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (516) 938-8026Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572
                    LONG BEACH RDContact address:
                    YIM SEONG  GIMContact:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572
                    LONG BEACH RDMailing address:
                    NYD986985562EPA ID:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572
                    3220 LONG BEACH RDFacility address:
                    Y & S CLEANERSFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 7 of 12 in cluster A

Actual:
7 ft.

Property NY DRYCLEANERSOCEANSIDE, NY  11572
Target NY MANIFEST3220 LONG BEACH RD NYD986985562
A7 RCRA-SQGY & S CLEANERS 1000556007
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    CT7869Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1373782Document ID:

                    516-766-4535Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    11572Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    OCEANSIDEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    3220 LONG BEACH ROADMailing Address:
                    NU IMPERIAL CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    NU IMPERIAL CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYD986985562EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Y & S CLEANERSFacility name:
                    03/05/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Y & S CLEANERSFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (516) 766-4535Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572
                    3220 LONG BEACH RDOwner/operator address:
                    BYUNG KIMOwner/operator name:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    920617Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920601TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920601Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920601Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    CT7869Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1674573Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00060Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    921224Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    921215TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921215Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921215Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JE4744Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC2039128Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    920316Part B Recv Date:
                    920320Part A Recv Date:
                    920305TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920305Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920305Generator Ship Date:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    951215Part B Recv Date:
                    951220Part A Recv Date:
                    951207TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    951207Trans1 Recv Date:
                    951207Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYEH2705Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3790416Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    920806Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920729TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920729Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920729Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    CT7869Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1781302Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    2.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    160.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    CDX107000000TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2008-01-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2008-01-25Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Generator Ship Date:
                    MIK814262374Trans2 State ID:
                    NJD000564905Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    2005Year:
                    Not reportedSpecific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    Not reportedContainer Type:
                    Not reportedNumber of Containers:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    Not reportedQuantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    Not reportedHandling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00080Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00290Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NJD000564906TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJ420Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/17/2005TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/10/2005Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/10/2005Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD000564906Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG5365089Document ID:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    CT7869Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1720394Document ID:

                    H020Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    YExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    003371030JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    2008Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    130.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    CDX107000000TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2008-01-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2008-01-25Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Generator Ship Date:
                    MIK814262374Trans2 State ID:
                    NJD000564905Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H020Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    YExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    003371030JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    2008Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    930121Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930111TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930111Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930111Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JE4744Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC2036125Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    921008Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    921001TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921001Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921001Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JE4744Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1984522Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    920714Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920706TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920706Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920706Generator Ship Date:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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                    96Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    961203Part B Recv Date:
                    961122Part A Recv Date:
                    961105TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    961105Trans1 Recv Date:
                    961105Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYEH2705Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYC4339124Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    950927Part B Recv Date:
                    950922Part A Recv Date:
                    950915TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950915Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950915Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    EH2705Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3841975Document ID:

                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1864822Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00060Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    921204Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    921124TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921124Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921124Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JE4744Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1937924Document ID:

                    2006Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00260Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00080Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NJD000564906TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJ420Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/16/2006TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/13/2006Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/13/2006Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD100564906Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG4446864Document ID:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    08/19/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    08/19/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    08/19/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC5870261Document ID:

                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYEH2705TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD000708198Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    02/23/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    02/23/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    02/23/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC5549207Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00060Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD000708198TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    921110Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    921028TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921028Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921028Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JE4744Trans1 State ID:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007
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                    2008-01-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2008-01-25Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Generator Ship Date:
                    MIK814262374Trans2 State ID:
                    NJD000564905Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H020Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    YExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    003371030JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    2008Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    2.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    160.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    CDX107000000TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2008-01-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2008-01-25Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2008-01-21Generator Ship Date:
                    MIK814262374Trans2 State ID:
                    NJD000564905Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYEH2705TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD000708198Trans1 EPA ID:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007

TC3839840.2s   Page 27



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    89/98/01Install Date:
                    07JUN4Inspection Date:
                    3/30/2004Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    516-766-4535Phone Number:
                    1-2820-04323Facility ID:

DRYCLEANERS:

38 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    H020Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    YExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    003371030JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    2008Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    130.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    CDX107000000TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986985562Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:

Y & S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000556007

                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    9103239  /   7/13/2000Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    6/21/1991Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    283600Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    350355DER Facility ID:
                    9103239Facility ID:

SPILLS:

44 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster A
0.008 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
7 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  
SSE 3274 LONG BEACH ROAD    N/A
A8 NY SpillsGEAR TRANSMISSIONS S104950817
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                    9925364  /   2/15/2000Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    10/25/1999Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    283601Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    230027DER Facility ID:
                    9925364Facility ID:

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    40Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
                    0022Material Code:
                    425686Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    957260Operable Unit ID:
                    283600Site ID:

Material:

                    A MONTH AGO AND OIL HAS BEEN SPILLING ON GROUND
                    LEADS TO 500 GAL UNDERGROUND TANK(MAY NOT BE REG.) PIPE CRACKED ABOUT
                    4"PIPE GOES THROUGH WALL OUTSIDE ABOVE GROUND AND INTO FUNNEL WHICHRemarks:
                    CLEANED UP, TANK ISSUE REFERRED TO NCDH
                    "KISPERT" / / : ECO ISSUED TICKETS, WOULD COPY OF REPORT.SPILL
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    OCEANSIDE, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    3274 LONG BEACH ROADSpiller Address:
                    GEAR TRANSMISSIONSSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    6/10/2009Spill Record Last Update:
                    6/25/1991Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    6/21/1991Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    KAKISPERInvestigator:
                    3020SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:

GEAR TRANSMISSIONS  (Continued) S104950817
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                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    0011285  /   7/7/2008Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    1/16/2001Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    283599Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    350355DER Facility ID:
                    0011285Facility ID:

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    0Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
                    0022Material Code:
                    293497Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    1092914Operable Unit ID:
                    283601Site ID:

Material:

                    10/26/99: CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING REMOVAL OF 3 A/G 275GAL TANKS?Remarks:
                    "DARCANGELO 99-105"UIC TO BE HANDLED BY NCDH
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    3274 LONG BEACH ROADSpiller Address:
                    GIBRALTAR TRANSMISSIONSSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    2/16/2000Spill Record Last Update:
                    10/25/1999Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    Health DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    10/25/1999Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    MJDARCANInvestigator:
                    3000SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:

GEAR TRANSMISSIONS  (Continued) S104950817
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    0Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    GasolineMaterial Name:
                    0009Material Code:
                    541606Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    833349Operable Unit ID:
                    283599Site ID:

Material:

                    were leaking.
                    they had two 3,000 gallon tanks on the property there appears theyRemarks:
                    "HART WELL"2/1/01 FILE REASSIGNED
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    (631) 756-8000Contact Phone:
                    CHRIS FLYNNContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    OCEANSIDE, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    3274 LONG BEACH ROADSpiller Address:
                    CLOSED BUSINESSSpiller Company:
                    CHRIS FLYNNSpiller Name:
                    7/23/2010Spill Record Last Update:
                    1/16/2001Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    TrueUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    282CID:
                    1/16/2001Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    NMHARTInvestigator:
                    3020SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

GEAR TRANSMISSIONS  (Continued) S104950817

                    EBUnit Type:
                    36819Location Id:
                    24Batt/Dept:
                    20107500Contents:

NCFM AST:

44 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster A
0.008 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
7 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  
SSE 3274 LONG BEACH RD    N/A
A9 NY ASTGOOD GUY AUTO REPAIR - INACTIVE A100351968
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                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedLast Test Date:
                    06/09/1987Installed Date:
                    SYNERGYVendor:

GOOD GUY AUTO REPAIR - INACTIVE  (Continued) A100351968

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          GOOD GUY AUTOMOTIVE INCName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          GOOD GUY AUTOMOTIVE INCORPORATEDName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2009Year:
          GOOD GUY AUTOMOTIVE INCName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          GUY GOOD AUTOMOTIVE INCName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2007Year:
          GOOD GUY AUTOMOTIVE INCName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          GOOD GUY AUTOMOTIVE INCName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          GOOD GUY AUTOMOTIVE INCName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2001Year:
          GIBRALTAR TRANSMISSIONSName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          GIBRALTAR TRANSMISSIONSName:

          3274  LONG BEACH RDAddress:
          1999Year:
          GIBRALTAR TRANSMISSIONSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

44 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster A
0.008 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
7 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  11572
SSE 3274  LONG BEACH RD    N/A
A10 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015427937
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                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    10Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    10Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    GasolineMaterial Name:
                    0009Material Code:
                    342415Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    1038123Operable Unit ID:
                    326374Site ID:

Material:

                    DAMAGED FUEL TANK, SPILL CLEANED UP BY FDRemarks:
                    "NONE"
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    (516) 572-1092Contact Phone:
                    ROBERT DILAVOREContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    LONG BEACH, NY 11561-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    726 EAST CHESTER STREETSpiller Address:
                    THOMAS KNEPPLESpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    11/19/1996Spill Record Last Update:
                    11/14/1996Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    Passenger VehicleSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    323CID:
                    11/14/1996Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    UNASSIGNEDInvestigator:
                    3000SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    9610198  /   11/18/1996Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    11/14/1996Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    326374Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    262930DER Facility ID:
                    9610198Facility ID:

SPILLS:

121 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster A
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  
NNE 3221 LONG BEACH ROAD    N/A
A11 NY SpillsPARKING LOT-TJ MAXX S102661583

TC3839840.2s   Page 33



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

PARKING LOT-TJ MAXX  (Continued) S102661583

                    UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial Name:
                    0064AMaterial Code:
                    484578Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    890218Operable Unit ID:
                    231175Site ID:

Material:

                    TAKE CARE OF IT. THE MATERIAL IS STILL ON FRONT LAWN.
                    HAPPENED BACK IN JUNE AND THOUGHT HOMEOWNERS INSURANCE WAS GOING TORemarks:
                    documentation to DEC. No further action at this time. OK closure.
                    of at a facility by Contractor. AB oil failed to submit disposal
                    Approx. 5 cubic of contaminated soil generated and properly disposed
                    "GABIN"9/21/04 no answer,left messagecleanup completed by AB oil.
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    (516) 678-0311Contact Phone:
                    SUSAN CORNSPANContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    3190 LAWRENCE AVENUESpiller Address:
                    CORNSPAN RESIDENCESpiller Company:
                    SUSAN CORNSPANSpiller Name:
                    4/12/2012Spill Record Last Update:
                    9/20/2004Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    CitizenSpill Notifier:
                    Private DwellingSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    408CID:
                    9/20/2004Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    WJGABINInvestigator:
                    3020SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Traffic AccidentSpill Cause:
                    0406821  /   4/11/2012Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    6/20/2004Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    231175Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    190509DER Facility ID:
                    0406821Facility ID:

SPILLS:

136 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster A
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
7 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  
NW 3190 LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
A12 NY SpillsCORNSPAN RESIDENCE S106699454
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Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    0Quantity:
                    OtherMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial Name:
                    0064AMaterial Code:
                    484579Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    890218Operable Unit ID:
                    231175Site ID:
                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    0Quantity:
                    OtherMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:

CORNSPAN RESIDENCE  (Continued) S106699454

                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    13-Feb-2013 00:00:00TSD Site Recv Date:
                    06-Feb-2013 00:00:00Trans2 Recv Date:
                    04-Feb-2013 00:00:00Trans1 Recv Date:
                    04-Feb-2013 00:00:00Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    Not reportedMailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    11572Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    OCEANSIDEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    3199 LONG BEACH RDMailing Address:
                    RITE AID #10619Mailing Contact:
                    RITE AID #10619Mailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYR000190702EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

262 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  11572
NNE 3199 LONG BEACH RD    N/A
B13 NY MANIFESTRITE AID #10619 S112211374
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                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005520254FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2013Year:
                    1Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    13-Feb-2013 00:00:00TSD Site Recv Date:
                    06-Feb-2013 00:00:00Trans2 Recv Date:
                    04-Feb-2013 00:00:00Trans1 Recv Date:
                    04-Feb-2013 00:00:00Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005520254FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2013Year:
                    1Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    1Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    17-May-2013 00:00:00TSD Site Recv Date:
                    10-May-2013 00:00:00Trans2 Recv Date:
                    01-May-2013 00:00:00Trans1 Recv Date:
                    01-May-2013 00:00:00Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005533410FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2013Year:
                    1Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    17-May-2013 00:00:00TSD Site Recv Date:
                    10-May-2013 00:00:00Trans2 Recv Date:
                    01-May-2013 00:00:00Trans1 Recv Date:
                    01-May-2013 00:00:00Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374

TC3839840.2s   Page 37



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    MNS000110924Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    006295837FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2013Year:
                    1Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    07-Aug-2013 00:00:00TSD Site Recv Date:
                    05-Aug-2013 00:00:00Trans2 Recv Date:
                    26-Jul-2013 00:00:00Trans1 Recv Date:
                    26-Jul-2013 00:00:00Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    MNS000110924Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005533410FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2013Year:
                    1Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    11.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    006295837FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2013Year:
                    1Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    07-Aug-2013 00:00:00TSD Site Recv Date:
                    05-Aug-2013 00:00:00Trans2 Recv Date:
                    26-Jul-2013 00:00:00Trans1 Recv Date:
                    26-Jul-2013 00:00:00Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H061Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H071Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    2.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H121Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    2.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-10-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-10-19Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005519895FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    4.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-10-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-10-19Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005519895FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    3.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-10-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-10-19Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005519895FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    5.0Quantity:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    11.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005519895FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    INR000110197TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-10-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-10-19Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-10-11Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H061Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    1.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H071Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    2.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2012-07-18Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H121Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005401659FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    2012Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    2.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    OHD083377010TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000190702Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2012-08-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2012-07-27Trans2 Recv Date:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374
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                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) S112211374

                    RITE AID CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/07/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (717) 761-2633Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CAMP HILL, PA 17011
                    HUNTER LANEOwner/operator address:
                    RITE AID CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    SSCAIATI@RITEAID.COMContact email:
                    (717) 730-8225Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CAMP HILL, PA 17011
                    HUNTER LANEContact address:
                    STEPHANIE A CAIATIContact:
                    CAMP HILL, PA 17011
                    HUNTER LANEMailing address:
                    NYR000190702EPA ID:
                    OCEANSIDE, NY 11572
                    3199 LONG BEACH RDFacility address:
                    RITE AID #10619Facility name:
                    11/04/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

262 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  11572
NNE 3199 LONG BEACH RD NYR000190702
B14 RCRA-CESQGRITE AID #10619 1014927279
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                    M-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D024Waste code:

                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/07/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) 1014927279
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

RITE AID #10619  (Continued) 1014927279

                    1141491Operable Unit ID:
                    384182Site ID:

Material:

                    A DEC REP IS ON SCENE
                    IN THE PARKING LOT AT ABOVE ADDRESS AND IN PROCESS OF CLEANING UP ANDRemarks:
                    AFFECTED. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED
                    SCRUBBED WITH THREE BAGS 55 LBS OF SPEEDI DRI,NO DRYWELLS OR DRAINS
                    SPEEDI DRI BEING PLACED ON THE GROUND (NH)THE SPILL AREA HAS BEEN
                    7/11/07 14:55 VALDI ON SITE, OBSERVED SPILL, PARKING LOT IS SLIPPERY,DEC Memo:
                    (631) 433-0986Contact Phone:
                    JOHNContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    OCEANSIDE, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    3195 LONG BEACH ROADSpiller Address:
                    SAFETY CLEAN TRUCKSpiller Company:
                    JOHNSpiller Name:
                    5/25/2010Spill Record Last Update:
                    7/11/2007Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    444CID:
                    7/11/2007Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    wxprzyloInvestigator:
                    3020SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    0704092  /   10/24/2007Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    7/11/2007Spill Date:
                    1DEC Region:
                    384182Site ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    333594DER Facility ID:
                    0704092Facility ID:

SPILLS:

291 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 OCEANSIDE, NY  
NNE 3195 LONG BEACH ROAD    N/A
B15 NY SpillsSAFETY CLEAN TRUCK S108762563
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 104

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 104

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC3839840.2s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-457-2051
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

TANKS:  Storage Tank Faciliy Listing
This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk Storage Program. Tank
information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9543
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 129

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC3839840.2s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8705
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Spill Liens Information
Lien information from the Oil Spill Fund.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Office of the State Comptroller
Telephone:  518-474-9034
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 143

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Wells
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: N/A

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8712
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.
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Date of Government Version: 10/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  EDR
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  EDR
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.
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Date of Government Version: 08/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.
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Date of Government Version: 09/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.
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Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1979Most Recent Revision:
40073-E6 LAWRENCE, NYSouth Map:

1994Most Recent Revision:
40073-F5 FREEPORT, NYEast Map:

1969Most Recent Revision:
40073-F6 LYNBROOK, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

7 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4498727.5UTM Y (Meters): 
614929.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
73.641 - 73˚ 38’ 27.60’’Longitude (West): 
40.6333 - 40˚ 37’ 59.88’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

OCEANSIDE, NY 11572
3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD
M11048

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(ft

)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(ft
)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles✩Target Property Elevation: 7 ft.

North South

West East

11104456778910

12131415119
0 4 5 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 4 8 8 9 8 3

General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

Information is inferred in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)     Data Quality:
A sole source aquifer is persent at or near the site     Sole Source Aquifer:
connected.
The surficial aquifer and underlying aquifer are hydraulically     Hydraulic Connection:
5 feet, on average.     Inferred Depth to Water:
S AND ULTIMATELY DISCHARGES INTO THE SOUTHERN BAYS.     Groundwater Flow Direction:
NYD000632430     Site EPA ID Number:
Gulf Oil Corp.     Site Name:
1 - 2 Miles SSW     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLYNBROOK

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

36059C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNASSAU, NY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBAN LANDSoil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEUSGS40000826282   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

sand
gravelly - coarse sand
stratifiedDeeper Soil Types:

loamy sand
sandShallow Soil Types:

mucky - loamy sand
sand
sandy loamSurficial Soil Types:

mucky - loamy sand
sand
sandy loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable 6 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification
Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000826199   28
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000826623   F27
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000826622   F26
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000826193   25
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000826607   F24
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000826606   F23
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000826540   22
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000826178   21
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000826279   20
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000826214   E19
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000826212   E18
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000826213   E17
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000826226   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000826483   15
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000826230   D14
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000826166   C13
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000826192   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000826222   11
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000826367   10
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000826210   9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS40000826406   8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40000826355   B7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000826283   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40000826348   B5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000826339   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000826327   A3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000826326   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC3839840.2s   Page A-8

Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

0.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
11.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-73.6362406Longitude:
40.6348253Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:02030202Huc code:

OLD: N  1441. 1 196201    NEW: N  1441. 3 196201Monloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
N  1441. 2Monloc name:
USGS-403805073381202Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

A2
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000826326FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
55Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

0.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
8.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-73.637074Longitude:
40.6323253Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:02030202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
N  8481. 1Monloc name:
USGS-403756073381501Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

1
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000826282FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%2%98%1.100 pCi/LBasement
0%2%98%0.640 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 226

Federal Area Radon Information for NASSAU COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for NASSAU County:  3 

13.91.21.77208OYSTER BAYNASSAU
7.51.21.61164N. HEMPSTEADNASSAU
0.40.20.252LONG BEACH (CITY DESIGNATION)NASSAU
8.30.861.19350HEMPSTEADNASSAU
5.52.152.536GLEN COVENASSAU

_________________________________________
Max ResultGeo MeanAvg ResultNum TestsTownCounty

Radon Test Results

State Database: NY Radon

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR
Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

M11048

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD

Oceanside, NY 11572

Inquiry Number: 3839840.3

January 27, 2014



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 1/27/14

Site Name:
M11048
3206-3224 LONG BEACH
Oceanside, NY 11572

Client Name:
Merritt Environmental
77 Arkay Drive
Hauppauge, NY 11788

Contact: KELLI CULLENEDR Inquiry # 3839840.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Merritt
Environmental Consulting Corp. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most
complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne,
Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for
commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: M11048
Address: 3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD
City, State, Zip: Oceanside, NY 11572
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: M11048
Certification # 48DF-4B66-9705

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 48DF-4B66-9705

Maps Provided:

1970

1961

1950

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire
insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon
request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This
permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available
upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1970 Source Sheets

Volume 2S, Sheet 270

1961 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 270

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 270

3839840 - 3    page 3



1970 Certified Sanborn Map

48D
F

-4B
66-9705

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1970

1/27/2014 4:34:01 PM
3839840.3

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.

M11048

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD

Oceanside NY 11572

48DF-4B66-9705

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2S, Sheet 270

0 Feet 150 300 600

3839840 - 3    page 4
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1961 Certified Sanborn Map

48D
F

-4B
66-9705

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1961

1/27/2014 4:34:01 PM
3839840.3

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.

M11048

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD

Oceanside NY 11572

48DF-4B66-9705

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 270

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map

48D
F

-4B
66-9705

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

1/27/2014 4:34:01 PM
3839840.3

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.

M11048

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD

Oceanside NY 11572

48DF-4B66-9705

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 270

0 Feet 150 300 600
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

M11048

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD

Oceanside, NY 11572

Inquiry Number: 3839840.11

January 28, 2014



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	January 28, 2014

Target Property:
3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD

Oceanside, NY 11572

Year Scale Details Source

1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Date: November 29, 1953 EDR

1957 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Date: January 01, 1957 EDR

1966 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Date: February 22, 1966 EDR

1976 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Date: March 29, 1976 EDR

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Date: April 06, 1980 EDR

1984 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Date: March 26, 1984 EDR

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/DOQQ - acquisition dates: April
04, 1994

EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Year: 2009 EDR

2011 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 40073-F6, Lynbrook, NY;/Flight Year: 2011 EDR

3839840.11
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M11048

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD
Oceanside, NY 11572

Inquiry Number: 3839840.5
January 29, 2014

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

2008 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

2003 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

1999 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

1993 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1988 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1983 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1978 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1973 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD
Oceanside, NY   11572     

Year CD Image Source

LONG BEACH RD

2013 pg A1 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A3 Cole Information Services

2003 pg A5 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A8 Cole Information Services

1993 pg A10 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1993 pg A11 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1988 pg A12 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1988 pg A13 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1983 pg A14 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1978 pg A15 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1978 pg A16 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1973 pg A17 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1973 pg A18 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

3839840- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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City Directory Images



-

LONG BEACH RD

Cole Information Services

3839840.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

3153 MASSAGE ENVY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3155 CAPRI NAILS & ECO SPA INC
3159 YOGURT PLUS
3163 GAMESTOP
3167 AT&T

AT&T WIRELESS
3170 FUHRMANS CARPET CITY

PAYLESS SHOESOURCE
3173 PROTASS
3175 TEMPTATIONS FOR HER
3177 NASSAU VISION
3179 VINO 100
3181 SUNSHINE DRY CLEANERS
3185 CHAPTER ONE BOOKS

SWIRLS & TWIRLS
3187 KRAVIT JEWELERS
3190 BURGER KING
3191 PIZZAIOLA
3193 CROWN SHOP II

JOS A BANK
3199 RITE AID PHARMACY
3200 FURNITURE OUTLET
3206 JASMINE BEAUTY NAIL SALON INC
3208 DOLLAR FOR GOLD
3210 BOUTIQUE D

SALVATION TATTOO & GALLERY
THE CLOG SHOP

3212 BRASS LOCKSMITH
FOXS PIZZA DEN
MYRIAD TRAVEL LTD
PRETZEL STOP INCORPORATED

3214 MOBILE ZONE
TMOBILE

3216 LA BOTTEGA OCEANSIDE
3218 MARCYS HAIR SALON
3220 JAYS LUCKY CLEANERS
3221 TJ MAXX
3224 QUICKSILVER

TOBACCO CONNECTION
3227 CBLPATH

DIGESTIVE DISEASES & NUTRITION LLC
DIGESTIVE SEASE NUTRI
MITCHELL DEAN
NESTER MATTHEW DR
SOUTH SHORE PEDIATRICS PC

3232 NEMOS STORES
3233 CYNTHIA BROWER
3237 CREATIVE CANOPIES INCORPORATED
3249 MORTON FUR DESIGNS INCORPORATED



(Cont'd)

-

LONG BEACH RD

Cole Information Services

3839840.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

3252 DENNIS GILMAN
3253 OCEAN SIDE GENTLE DENTAL PLLC
3255 1 STOP KIDS COMPUTER SHOP

GOLDEN MAN LOCKSMITH
TIME NAILS & SPA

3256 WHITBREADS SONS LUMBER CO
WHITBREADS SONS LUMBER COMPANY OCEAN

3257 MICO INNOVATIONS LLC
STYLIST BARBER SHOP

3259 SHAOLIN SELFDEFENSE CENTERS
TOTAL BEING FITNESS

3265 ECONO VISION CENTER LTD
3274 7ELEVEN

GOOD GUY AUTOMOTIVE INC
3275 LIFETIME REAL ESTATE TRI COUNTY INCO

OASIS HAIR DESIGN
WALL STREET GOLD BUYERS

3285 CHASE
3286 24 HR LOCKSMITH SERVICES

CARVEL ICE CREAM
3291 HOO KING CHINESE RESTAURANT
3297 1 EMERGENCY A LOCKSMITH

CHIC LOUNGE
COUTURE NAILS
DJK RYDER ENTERTAINMENT LLC
FUNKY MUNKY LOUNGE

3299 STAN ISMOILOV
3300 ENTERPRISE RENTACAR
3303 OCEANSIDE 24HR LOCKSMITH

OCEANSIDE DELI
SALON ARTE

3314 ARROW AUTO BODY
3323 ISLAND DIGITAL PRINTING

SIR SPEEDY



-

LONG BEACH RD

Cole Information Services

3839840.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

3153 ARIS PHOTO CORP
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3155 CAPRI NAILS & SPA
3159 GAUS ENTERPRISES INC

YOGURT PLUS INC
3161 BEAUTIFUL GIRL

RD APPAREL
3167 LERNER MARY OF OCEANSIDE

OCEANSIDE PHOTO
3170 FUHRMANS CARPET & FLOORS

PAYLESS SHOESOURCE INC
RUG MART INC

3173 EVAN SAGE INC
PROTASS

3175 TEMPTATIONS
3177 NASSAU VISION

SPECTORCON OPTICIANS INC
3179 ORECK FACTORY SHOWROOMS

THE ORIGINAL BASKET CASES INC
3181 JEF EL CLEANERS
3185 AUSTIN TRAVEL CORP

CHAPTER ONE BOOKS
3187 GRAND BAND INC

KRAVIT JEWELERS
3190 BURGER KING
3191 PIZZAIOLA
3193 CROWN SHOPPE II

SAMCAR INC
3199 ECKERD DRUG STORE
3200 FINE FURNITURE OF OCEANSIDE INC

FURNITURE OUTLET FFO INC
3206 JASMINE NAILS

SEXY NAIL SALON
3212 MYRIAD TRAVEL LTD
3214 JAYS COMMUNICATIONS LTD
3216 LA BOTTEGA

SHISH KABOB STEAKHOUSE INC
3218 LAFLEUR
3220 TODDS CUSTOM CLEANERS
3221 T J MAXX

TJX CO INC
3224 4 Z ENTERPRISES INC

RJS WHOLESALE
TOBBACO CONNECTION

3227 DEAN MITCHELL
GAYLE P MILTON
MARK A RAIFMAN MD
NESTER PODIATRY ASSOCIATES
OCEAN MEDICAL CARE
SOUTH SHORE WOMENS MEDICAL ASSOCIATE



(Cont'd)

-

LONG BEACH RD

Cole Information Services

3839840.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

3232 NEMOS ARMY & NAVY CORP
NEMOS EAST INC

3233 SCHWARTZ WALTER
3237 RYAN GRANT INC
3249 MORTON FUR DESIGNS CORP
3251 THE FLORIO AGENCY INC
3252 DENNIS GILMAN
3253 DENNIS GILMAN DDS
3256 WHITBREADS SONS LUMBER CO
3262 OCEANSIDE BARBER SHOP
3265 ECONO VISION CENTER LTD
3274 GUY GOOD AUTOMOTIVE INC
3275 LIFETIME RE TRI COUNTY

OASIS HAIR DESIGN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
YOU & NAILS LTD

3285 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
3286 CARVEL ICE CREAM & BAKERY
3291 HOO KING CHINESE CUISIN INC
3297 FUNKY MUNKY LOUNGE
3299 ULTIMATE TANNING
3300 ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR
3303 SALON ARTE & DAY SPA
3312 ULTRACURE INC
3314 ARROW AUTO BODY

BRODIES BODY WORKS INC



-

LONG BEACH RD

Cole Information Services

3839840.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

3153 MILLENNIUM MOBILE
OCEANSIDE PHOTO

3155 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SYMETRIX

3159 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
YOGURT PLUS

3161 BROWER FOOTWEAR INC
FEET FIRST

3167 LERNER MARY OF OCEANSIDE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3170 FUHRMANS CARPET & FLOORS
PAYLESS SHOE SOURCE
RUG MART INC

3173 EVAN SAGE INC
PROTASS

3177 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SPECTORCON OPTICIANS INC

3181 JEF EL CLEANERS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3187 KRAVIT JEWELERS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3190 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3193 CROWN SHOPPE II

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3195 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

ROCKAWAY BEDDING
3199 GENOVESE DRUG STR JC PNY CTLG

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3200 FURNITURE OUTLET
3206 SEXY NAILS
3208 MINE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCEANSIDE PET BOUTIQUE INC

3210 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3212 MYRIAD TRAVEL LTD

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3214 ADVENTEX INC

BEST BUY WIRELESS INC
DCAP
JAYS COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
ULTRA TECH ONLINE INC

3216 DAVIDS BOREKAS & KOSHER PIZZA
SHISH KABOB STEAK HOUSE INC

3218 LAFLEUR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3220 BYEUNG KIM
TODDS CLEANERS

3221 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
TJX CO

3224 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN



(Cont'd)

-

LONG BEACH RD

Cole Information Services

3839840.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

3224 RJS WHOLESALE INC
TOBACCO CONNECTION

3226 4Z ENTERPRISESINC
3227 DEAN MITCHELL MD

OCEAN MEDICAL CARE PC
SOUTH SHORE PEDIATRICS

3232 NEMOS ARMY & NAVY CORP
NEMOS NORTH INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3233 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3235 DI FRANCISCO CONTINENTAL DELI
3237 ADRIAN CALEMMO

LIGHT BULBS UNLIMITED
3249 MORTON FUR DESIGNS CORP
3251 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3255 1 STOP KIDS COMPUTER SHOP

BEEPER PARADISE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3256 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
WHITBRADS SONS LABOR OF OCNSD
WHITBREADS SONS LUMBER CO

3257 MICHAELS HAIR STUDIO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3259 PLATINUM FOOD SERVICES II
3265 DIANA STRIANESE

ECONO VISION CTR LTD
3274 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3275 LIFETIME REAL ESTATE TRI CNTY

OASIS HAIR DESIGN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3285 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3286 CARVEL ICE CREAM BAKERY

CHARLES MATTINADBA CARVEL
FRANK & PHILOMENA NCLCH CRVL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3291 HOO KING CHINESE RESTRNT INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3297 CALICO JACKS ROADHOUSE GRILL
EMERALD HAIR & NAILS

3299 ULTIMATE TANNING
3300 ECONOVISION CTR LIMITED

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3303 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

OCEANSIDE QUICK STOP INC
QUICKSTOP

3312 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3314 ARROW AUTO BODY

BRODIES BODY WORKS INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3323 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN



(Cont'd)

-
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3323 SIR SPEEDY PRINTING CENTERS
SNF GRAPHICS INC
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3153 KIDSTAR
3155 AMBIANCE HAIR DESIGN

FINKELSTEIN BARBARA
3159 YOGURT PLUS
3161 FEET FIRST
3163 NELSONS ONE ON ONE
3167 LERNER MARY OF OCEANSIDE
3170 FUHRMANS CARPET & FLOORS

FUHRMANS CARPET CITY
PAYLESS SHOE SOURCE #5108

3173 EVAN SAGE INCORPORATED
PROTASS

3175 TEMPTATIONS
3177 NASSAU VISION
3179 BASKET CASES
3181 JEF EL CLEANERS
3185 AUSTIN TRAVEL

AUSTIN TRAVEL INCORPORATED
3187 KRAVIT JEWELERS

REPAIRS UNLIMITED
3190 BURGER KING
3191 PIZZAIOLA
3193 CROWN SHOPPE
3199 GENOVESE DRUG STORES INCORPORATED
3200 FURNITURE OUTLET
3210 EYEGLASSES FOR LESS
3212 MYRIAD TRAVEL LIMITED
3214 DCAP

DCAP INSURANCE
3218 LAFLEUR
3220 TODDS CLEANERS
3224 TOBACCO CONNECTION
3227 MITCHELL RICKI MD

QUEST DIAGNOSTICS
SOUTH SHORE PEDIATRICS PC
WATMAN NAOMI MD

3232 NEMOS STORES
3235 DI FRANCISCO CONTINENTAL DELI
3244 DANCE SHOPPE THE
3249 MORTON FUR DESIGNS INCORPORATED
3251 FOX BEVERLY A DC

SOUTH NASSAU CHIROPRACTIC CENTER
3253 SANDS PAMELA L DDS

STERNBERG DOUGLAS M DDS
3255 BEEPER PARADISE
3256 GRASING ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED

WHITBREADS SONS LUMBER COMPANY OCEANSIDE INCORPORATED
3257 MICHAELS HAIR STUDIO
3259 MARTYS DISCOUNT WINDOWS INCORPORATED
3265 RIVIERA REMODELING INCORPORATED
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3274 GIBRALTAR TRANSMISSIONS
3275 ADDIES PRESTIGE COSMETICS
3286 CARVEL

CARVEL ICE CREAM STORES
3291 HOO KING CHINESE RESTRNT INCORPORATED
3297 CALICO JACKS ROADHOUSE GRILL

COLAGE NAIL SALON
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

3299 ULTIMATE TANNING
3300 ECONOVISION CENTER LIMITED

KNYPER ALLAN
3303 C & N ITALIAN SHOE STORE

DI BUCCI SHOES INCORPORATED
3314 ARROW AUTO BODY
3323 SIR SPEEDY PRINTING CENTERS
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

M11048

3206-3224 LONG BEACH ROAD

Oceanside, NY 11572

Inquiry Number: 3839840.4

January 27, 2014



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Inquiry Number: 3839840.8
January 27, 2014

EDR Building Permit Report
Target Property and Adjoining Properties

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



   EDR Building Permit Report: Search Documentation 1/27/14

Site Name: Client Name:

M11048 Merritt Environmental 
3206-3224 LONG 77 Arkay Drive
Oceanside, NY   11572 Hauppauge, NY   11788

EDR Inquiry # 3839840.8 Contact: KELLI CULLEN

  Search Documentation

DATA GAP

The complete collection of Building Permit data available to EDR has been searched, and as of 1/27/14, EDR does not have 
access to building permits in the city where your target property is located (Oceanside, NY).

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot 
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY 
EXPRESSED ORIMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS 
THEMAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. 
ALLRISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT 
OFERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
SPECIAL,INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS 
STRICTLYLIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
environmental risklevels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be 
interpreted as providingany facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
performed by anenvironmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in 
this Report is not to beconstrued as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of  
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are  
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

About This Report

The EDR Building Permit Report provides a practical and efficient method to search building department records 
for indications of environmental conditions. Generated via a search of municipal building permit records gathered 
from more than 1,600 cities nationwide, this report will assist you in meeting the search requirements of EPA’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of 
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

Building permit data can be used to identify current and/or former operations and structures/features of 
environmental concern. The data can provide information on a target property and adjoining properties such as the 
presence of underground storage tanks, pump islands, sumps, drywells, etc., as well as information regarding 
water, sewer, natural gas, electrical connection dates, and current/former septic tanks.

ASTM and EPA Requirements

ASTM E 1527-13 lists building department records as a "standard historical source," as detailed in § 8.3.4.7: 
“Building Department Records - The term building department records means those records of the local 
government in which the property is located indicating permission of the local government to construct, alter, or 
demolish improvements on the property.” ASTM also states that “Uses in the area surrounding the property shall 
be identified in the report, but this task is required only to the extent that this information is revealed in the course of 
researching the property itself.”

EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) states: "§312.24: Reviews of historical sources of 
information. (a) Historical documents and records must be reviewed for the purposes of achieving the objectives 
and performance factors of §312.20(e) and (f). Historical documents and records may include, but are not limited 
to, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, building department records, chain of title documents, and land use 
records.”

Methodology

EDR has developed the EDR Building Permit Report through our partnership with BuildFax, the nation’s largest 
repository of building department records. BuildFax collects, updates, and manages building department records 
from local municipal governments. The database now includes 30 million permits, on more than 10 million 
properties across 1,600 cities in the United States.

The EDR Building Permit Report comprises local municipal building permit records, gathered directly from local 
jurisdictions, including both target property and adjoining properties. Years of coverage vary by municipality. Data 
reported includes (where available): date of permit, permit type, permit number, status, valuation, contractor 
company, contractor name, and description.

Incoming permit data is checked at seven stages in a regimented quality control process, from initial data source 
interview, to data preparation, through final auditing. To ensure the building department is accurate, each of the 
seven quality control stages contains, on average, 15 additional quality checks, resulting in a process of 
approximately 105 quality control “touch points.”

For more information about the EDR Building Permit Report, please contact your EDR Account Executive at (800) 
352-0050.
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Charles G. Merritt 
President 

 
 
As Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.’s Principal and Senior Certified 
Environmental Specialist (CES), Mr. Merritt supervises all aspects of environmental 
assessments (Phase I & Transaction Screen) reports.  These assessments include on 
site property evaluations, site interviews, reviews of regulatory data, and public records 
to identify environmental concerns.   Mr. Merritt has received extensive training, 
professional certifications, and over 20 years of industry experience; providing a range of 
diversified environmental services for a wide variety of clients. 
 
 
Areas of Expertise: 
 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) E1527-00 & E1527-05 (All 
Appropriate Inquiry “AAI” standards) 

• Provide peer review of environmental reports for lending institutions  
• Supervise Site Remediations 
• Review of all Environmental Reports prepared  
• Client Liaison 

 
 
Professional Experience: 
 

• Conduct Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) for lending institutions, 
property owners, insurance companies and private investors conducting due 
diligence investigations 

• Perform asbestos, lead-based paint, mold and radon surveys 
 
 
Education/Certificates/Membership 
 

• Adelphi University 
 Bachelor of Business Administration    May 1988 

 
 
Certifications and Affiliation: 
 

• LEED AP  
• ASTM Technical & Professional Training 
• Certified Environmental Specialist (CES) EAA #10770 



  
 
John Perotti 
Project Manager 

 
 
As an experienced Certified Environmental Specialist (CES), Mr. Perotti performs 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) and Transaction Screens for the  
Tri-State region.  The environmental assessments include on site property inspections, 
reviews of regulatory data, and historical data to identify environmental concerns. 
 
 
Areas of Expertise: 
 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) E1527-00 & E1527-05 (All 
Appropriate Inquiry “AAI” standards) 

• Environmental Transaction Screens 
• Asbestos and lead investigations  

 
 
Professional Experience: 
 

• Conduct Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) for lending institutions, 
property owners and other private clients conducting due diligence investigations 

 
 
Certifications and Affiliation: 
 

• Certified Environmental Specialist (EAA) #73426 
• New York State Asbestos Inspector 
• New York State Asbestos Project Manager 
• New York State Asbestos Air Monitor 
• New York State Asbestos Supervisor 
• EPA Certification for Lead Based Paint Supervisor 
• ASTM 1527-05 “All Appropriate Inquiry” qualified environmental professional 

 



  
 
Gary Pollack 
Project Manager 

 
 
As an experienced Certified Environmental Inspector (CEI), Mr. Pollack performs 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) and Transaction Screens for the  
Tri-State region.  The environmental assessments include on site property inspections, 
reviews of regulatory data, and historical data to identify environmental concerns. 
 
 
Areas of Expertise: 
 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) E1527-00 & E1527-05             
(All Appropriate Inquiry “AAI” standards) 

• Environmental Transaction Screens 
• Asbestos, lead and mold investigations  

 
 
Professional Experience: 
 

• Conduct Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) for lending institutions, 
property owners and other private clients conducting due diligence investigations 

 
 
Certifications and Affiliation: 
 

• Certified Environmental Inspector (EAA) #14087 
• State of New Jersey Asbestos Inspector 
• State of New Jersey Asbestos Project Manager 
• State of New Jersey Asbestos Air Monitor 
• State of New Jersey Asbestos Supervisor 
• EPA Certification for Lead Based Paint Supervisor 
• ASTM 1527-05 “All Appropriate Inquiry” qualified environmental professional 
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